In accordance with
Rule 3.35 of the A M O 3
Insolvency (England &

LAy

e " Notice of administrator's proposals Companies House
IohencyAct 1985
% ijyse
< *A7O0HPR37*
© 24/02/2018 #1173
COMPANIES HOUSE
ﬂ Company details

comarymirie [0 012 [2 [8]2 [0 ]

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Atkinson-Walker (Saws) Limited

bold hlack capitals.

|

Administrator's name

Full forename(s) Sean

Surname Williams

Administrator's address

Building name/number ‘ 6th Floor

Street [36 Park Row

Post town | Leeds

County/Region ‘

Postcode | L EIT’——FITI_I:I—_‘

Country [

u Administrator's name o

Full forename(s) Richard O Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Pinder another administrator.

E Administrator's address o

Building namefnumber ’ 22 Gander Lane ogth‘:;'a‘:"git’y:t:azo;; < sbout
3 LTS seclt g tew U [¢]7)

Street ’ Barlborough another administrator.

Post town | Chesterfield

County/Region |

Postcode ( s 4 |3 (_[4_ P |z

Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3
Notice of Administrator's Proposals

E Statement of proposals
| attach a copy of the statement of proposals
Sign and date

Administrator's Signature ,‘
Signature w )ﬁ g ;3,
Signature date °a ["—;

m

0

2 [2[o1]s




AMQ3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B_Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact hame

Robert Barker

@ Where to send

Company name

Leonard Curtis

Address

6th Floor
| 36 Park Row

[ Post town

Leeds
[ County/Region

Posteode

Country

[ lsTal Tsfafel

|DX

Telephane

0113 323 8880

W4 checkiist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with infermation missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

U You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address betow:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 1.0




LEONARD CURTIS
BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

ATKINSON-WALKER (SAWS) LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)
Registered Number: 00229203

Court Ref: 104 of 2018

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
Leeds District Registry

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals in accordance
with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule
3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Report date: 23 February 2018
Date report deemed to be delivered to creditors: 23 February 2018

Leonard Curtis contact details:

6" Floor, 36 Park Row, Leeds LS1 5JL
Tel: 0113 3238890  Fax: 0113 323 8891
General email: recovery@leonardcurtis.co.uk
Email for requests for a physical meeting: leeds.meetingreqg@leonardcurtis.co.uk
Ref. M/34/LC/SA868HM040



Atkinson-Walker (Saws) Limited - In Administration

CONTENTS

Introduction

Distribution of Proposals

Statutory Information

Historical Background and Events Leading Up To Administration
Recent Trading Results and Current Financial Position

Events Following the Joint Administrators’ Appointment
Achieving the Purpose of Administration

Joint Administrators’ Proposals and Exit Route

W o =~ D A B~ W RN =

Extension of Administration

—
o

Pre-Administration Costs

—
—

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

—_—
no

Estimated Qutcome for Creditors

—_
[ o+

Release of Administrators from Liability

—
=

Congclusion

APPENDICES

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

Estimated Financial Position as at 2 February 2018, accompanying Notes and List of Creditors
Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments from 2 February 2018 to 23 February 2018
Summary of Joint Administrators’ Pre-Administration Costs

Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate incorporating time incurred to 2 February 2018

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Likely Expenses

Estimated Outcome Statement

T oo Mmoo O W o>

Leonard Curtis Policy on Fees, Expenses and Disbursements
Proof of Debt Form
Information in relation to the pre-packaged sale of the business and assets in accordance with the

o —

provisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice 16

K Notice of an Invitation to Creditors to Form a Creditors’ Committee

Jaint Administrators’ Repert and Proposals

23 February 2018



Atkinson-Walker (Saws) Limited - In Administration

TO:

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
ALL CREDITORS

ALL EMPLOYEES

ALL MEMBERS

INTRODUCTION
General information

| refer to the appointment of Richard Pinder and | as Joint Administrators (“the Joint Administrators™) of Atkinson-
Walker (Saws} Limited {“the Company”) on 2 February 2018 and now write to present the Joint Administrators’
proposals (“the Proposals”) (Appendix A) for the Company pursuant to the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act’).

Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act requires the administrators to perform their functions with the objective of:
a) Rescuing the company as a going concem,; or

b) Achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were
wound up (without first being in administration); or

¢} Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

Paragraph 51(1) of Schedule B1 to the Act ordinarily requires the administrators to seek a decision from the
Company's creditors as to whether they approve the Praposals. However, this does not apply where the
administrators state that they think:

a) That the company has sufficient property to enable each creditor of the company to be paid in full; or

b} That the company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors other
than by virtue of a distribution of the prescribed part fund; or

¢) That neither of the objectives specified in 1.2(a) and 1.2(b) above can be achieved,

| can confirm that in this case the Joint Administrators are of the opinion that the Company has insufficient property
to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors. A dividend is, however, expected to be paid to secured
creditors. As a result, there is no requirement to seek a decision from the Company's general body of creditors
as to whether they approve the Proposals.

Creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company may however request the
administrators to seek a decision from the Company’s creditors as to whether they approve the Proposals. Such
a request must be delivered to the administrators within 8 business days of the date on which this report was
defivered and comprise the following:

o A statement of the purpose of the proposed decision; and EITHER
¢ Astatement of the requesting creditor's claim, together with:
o Alist of the creditors concurring with the request and the amount of their respective claims or values;
and
o Confirmation of concurrence from each creditor concurring. OR
» Astatement of the requesting creditor's debt and that that alone is sufficient without the concurrence of other
creditors.

The deemed date of delivery of this report is given on the front page of this report. Please note that security must
be given for the costs of convening the requisitioned decision.

In the event that no such request is received, the Proposals will be deemed to have been approved in accordance
with Rule 3.38(4) of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (‘the Rules”). Where this is the case,
notification of the date on which the Proposals were deemed to have been approved will be given to creditors as
soon as reasonably practicable after the expiry of the period for requisitioning a decision referred to in 1.5 above.

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals
23 February 2018



Atkinson-Walker (Saws) Limited - In Administration

1.7

1.8

1.9

2.1

2.2

3.1

32

3.3

34

3.5

Notice of an Invitation to Creditors to Form a Creditors’ Committee

Although no dividend is expected to be paid to unsecured creditors in this case, creditors are entitled to decide
whether a creditors’ committee should be established if sufficient creditors are willing to be members of that
committee.

Attached at Appendix K is Notice of an Invitation to Creditors to Form a Creditors’ Committee. Any nominations
must be delivered to the Joint Administrators by 9 March 2018 and can only be accepted if the Administrators are
satisfied as to the creditor's eligibility under Rule 17.4 of the Rules.

In order to assist them in making an informed decision on whether they wish to be nominated to serve on a
committee, creditors are encouraged to access the document below, which provides information on the rights,
duties and functions of creditors’ committees.

https:/iwww.rd.org.uk/media/documents/publications/professional/R3%20Guide%20to%20Creditors% 20Commit
tees.pdf

DISTRIBUTION OF PROPOSALS

In accordance with the provisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 (“SIP 167), when a pre-packaged sale
has been undertaken, the Administrator should seek any requisite approval of the Proposals as scon as
practicable after appointment and the Proposals should be sent with the notification of the sale. If the
Administrator has been unable to meet this requirement the Proposals should include an explanation for the
delay.

The Proposals and SIP 16 letter were not distributed simultaneously in this matter in order to allow time for the
Joint Administrators to monitor the performance of the Company's debtor ledger, particularly those debts which
had been disapproved for funding by Aldermore Bank plc {"Aldermore”).

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Administration proceedings are under the jurisdiction of the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds
District Registry under Court reference 104 of 2018.

During the period in which the Administration Order is in force, any act or function required or authorised to be
done by the Joint Administrators may be exercised by both or either of them.

The Company’s registered office is 1 Cotton Mill, Sheffield, $3 8RU. The Joint Administrators wrote to Companies
House on 8 February 2018 to change the registered office to 6% Floor 36 Park Row, Leeds, LS1 5JL and it is
anticipated this will be reflected at Companies House shortly. The registered number is 00229203. The Company
traded as its registered name.

The Company operated from leasehold premises at 1 Cotton Mill Row, Sheffield, $3 8RU.

The Company’s directors are:

Name Role  Date Appointed
Antony Egley Director 02/09/2016
Terence John Lee Director 25/08/2014
Christopher Sellars Director 25/06/2014
Mark Stanley Director 2510612014
Nicholas Robert Alexander Director 25/06/2014

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals
23 February 2018



Atkinson-Walker (Saws) Limited - In Administration

36 The Company's authorised share capital is £15,000. The issued share capital comprises 15,000 Ordinary shares
of £1 each, the shares being owned as follows:

Name Class of Share No. of Shares % of Total Owned
Mackenzie Spencer Ltd Ordinary £1 6,000 40
Aberdeen Industry Investments Ltd Ordinary £1 6,000 40
Terence John Lee Ordinary £1 3,000 20

15,000 100

3.7 According to the information registered at Companies House, the Company has the following registered charges:

Chargeholder Date created Description Amount Assets Charged
secured
£
Aldermore Bank 25 June 2014 Fixed & Floating All monies due to By way of a fixed charge:
Ple Charge Debenture  Aldermore
{“Aldermore™) All right, title, estate and other
interests in the Company's property
and book debts;

All present and future Goodwill,
intellectual Property and uncalied
capital;

All rental incomes and all benefits
of guaranties, warranties and
similar; and

All  benefits of any Property
Agreements.

By way of a floating charge:

All of the company’s undertaking,
property, assets and rights present
or future which are not subject to
Aldermare’s fixed charge security.

38 The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2015 applies to this Administration. The proceedings are main
proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the Regulation. The Cempany is based in the United Kingdom.

4 HISTORICAL BACKGROUND AND EVENTS LEADING UP TO ADMINISTRATION

41 The Company was incorporated in March 1928 and commenced trading shortly following its inception. Latterly
the Company traded from leasehold premises at 1 Cotton Mill, Sheffield, S3 8RU.

4.2 The Company manufactured industrial saw blades, performed customer own-branding, and undertook
reconditioning services, as well as the sale of associated products. The Company served the wood, metal,
aluminium and plastic industries.

4.3 Over the last few years the Company has experienced cash flow issues. In June 2014, a sale of the business
took place and Christopher Sellers, Mark Stanley, Nicholas Alexander and Terence Lee were appointed as
directors. Consideration for the sale was £100,000.

4.4 In the accounting period to 31 December 2016 turnover fell by 9.6% from the previous year with the gross profit
margin alse falling from 19.98% in 2015 to 14.9% in 2016.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
23 February 2018



Atkinson-Walker (Saws) Limited - In Administration

4.5

46

47

4.8

49

4.10

4.1

412

413

5.1

Administrative expenses rose by 23.2% for the year to 31 December 2016 despite the fall in activity.

Overall, the Company has reported a significant loss on ardinary activities of £57,798 and £160,204 in 2015 and
2016 respectively.

As a result of the above, the Company started tc experience significant cash flow issues and a lack of available
working capital. The Company made a number of turnaround measures in order to try and return the Company
to profitability. These included but were not limited to:

¢ Review of the Company’s workforce requirements which resulted in redundancies;

» Investment of Directors' personal funds;

» Additional personal guaranteed backed debt investment {Reparo Finance Limited and Finance Yorkshire
Limited);

o Agreeing a payment plan with the Company’s landlord to ease cash flow pressure;

» Altempting to agree a Time To Pay (“TTP") agreement with HM Revenue & Customs (*HMRC");

» A review of the Company’s customers, to focus on the more profitable customers. Analysis illustrated 800
customers over a 12 month period, some at very low levels. A minimum order value was implemented.

In addition the Company had been in discussions with three interested parties in relation to a share sale. The
Directors advised that after a period of prolonged due diligence one party withdrew interest. A second party was
only interested in an asset sale of the order book. The third party, Sheffield Industrial Saws Limited (CN:
06848135) (“the Purchaser’} indicated that after consideration would only be willing o purchase the business and
assets through an insolvency process.

The cash flow pressures were putting pressure on the ability to trade, given many suppliers were only willing to
supply on a pro-forma basis, or on the proviso that historic debt was paid down. Cash flow pressure increased
and HMRC arrears accrued. Cn 30 November 2017, an enforcement officer attended the Company’s premises,
requesting repayment in full or an agreed TTP proposal by 31 January 2018.

The Company was unsuccessful in agreeing a TTP arrangement with HMRC. In the interim pericd discussions
had progressed with the Purchaser who had indicated a willingness to purchase the business through an
administration process.

On 16 January 2018, LCR was fomally instructed to assist with regards to placing the Company into
Administration. A Notice of Intention to Appoint Administrators ("NOI”) was filed at court on 17 January 2018. The
NOI gave protection to the Company whilst the proposed Administrators could consider the appropriate strategy.
A second NOI was required in order to finalise negotiations with the Purchaser of the Company’s business and
assets. The second NOI was filed on 31 January 2018.

On 2 February 2018, a Notice of Appointment of Administrators (‘NOA”} was filed at Leeds District Registry of
the High Court with the consent of the Company’s qualifying floating charge holder, Aldermore. The sale of the
Company's business and assets was completed immediately on the appointment of the Administrators.

S Williams and R Pinder are both licensed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales. In
Accordance with paragraph 100(2) of schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the function of the Joint
Administrators may be exercised by either or both, acting jointly or alone.

RECENT TRADING RESULTS AND CURRENT FINANCIAL POSITION

The Company's trading results for the years ending 31 December 2016, 2015 and 2014 are detailed below:

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals
23 February 2018



Atkinson-Walker (Saws} Limited - In Administration

PROFIT & LOSS ACCOUNT Year Ended Year Ended Year
K| H Ended 31
December December December
2016 2015 2014
£ £ £
Turnover 652,772 723,275 753175
Cost of Sales {555,299) (578,632) {537,790)
Gross Profit 97,473 144,643 215,385
Gross Profit % 14.9% 19.9% 28.5%
Administrative expenses {246,169) {199,762) (208,110)
Other Operating Income - ) 3816
Operating Profit/(Loss) {148,696) (55,119) 11,091
Interest and charges {11,508) {2,679) -
Profit/{Loss) before tax {(160,204) (57,798) 11,091
Taxation - - {3,296)
Profit/{Loss) for the year (160,204) (57,798} 7,795
Reserves b/f 167,731 225,529 235,734
Dividends - - (18,000
Retained Profit/(Loss) c/f 7,527 167,731 225529

5.2 The balance sheets for the years ending 31 December 2016, 2015 and 2014 are detailed below:

BALANCE SHEET Year Ended Year Ended Year
ki | 3 Ended 31
December December December
2016 2015 2014
£ £ £
Fixed Assets
Tangible Assets 87,287 116,382 97,230
Current Assets
Stocks 163,211 151,324 151,324
Debtors 256,035 249,752 231,165
Cash 19,438 24,000 30,694
438,684 425,076 413,183

Creditors: Amounts Falling due within ane year {485,463} {309,789) (236,830}
Net Current Assets/(Liabilities) (48,779) 115,287 176,353
Total Assets less Current Liabilites 40,508 231,669 273,673
Creditors: Amounts falling due after more than year {(1.081) (30,148) (13,838)
Pravision for liabilities (16,900 (16,900) {16,900)
Accruals and deferred income - (1,890) {2,406)
Net Assets 22 527 182,731 240,529
Represented by
Called up share capital {£100) 15,000 15,000 15,000
Profit and Loss account 7.527 167,731 225,529
Shareholders' Funds 22,527 182,731 240,529

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals

23 February 2018



Atkinson-Walker (Saws} Limited - In Administration

53

2.4

5.5

56

57

5.8

59

The Company's balance sheet for the year ended 31 December 2014 appears to overstate the Company's total
assets less current liabilities by £90. It is believed this may be a transposition error given the low level of the
discrepancy.

Statement of Affairs

The Directors are required fo lodge a statement of affairs as at 2 February 2018 which has to be filed with the
Registrar of Companies. Although the document has not yet been received, | understand that it is in the course
of preparation and will be submitted shortly. Please note that the Company's accountants, Grey & Green Limited
("GGL") have been instructed to assist the Directors with the preparation of the statement of affairs. In the
meantime, an estimate of the financial position as at the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment is enclosed
at Appendix B, together with a fist of creditors including their names, addresses and details of their debts, including
any security held.

The following comments are considered to be relevant and should be borne in mind when reading the figures:
Secured Creditor — Aldermore

Aldermore holds security by way of debenture incorporating a fixed and floating charge over the Company's
assets created on 25 June 2014 and registered at Companies House on 2 July 2014. Aldermore provided an
invoice finance facility to the Company. At the date of my appointment, the Company had a gross debtor ledger
of £75,504.75 of which Aldermore had approved £41,398.27 for funding. The Company’s capital indebtedness to
Aldermore tolals £33,209.20. Please note that this balance excludes any interest or charges which may be levied
by Aldermore in accordance with its security.

Aldermore is undertaking the debt collection process with the assistance of the Administrators. At present, we
anticipate that collections will be sufficient to repay Aldermore’s capital indebtedness. In the event that the debtor
ledger does not perform, it is anticipated that Goodwill realisations, which are also subject to Aldermore’s fixed
charge, will be sufficient to satisfy any shortfall due to Aldermore.

Prescribed Part

Itis anticipated that the secured creditor will be repaid in full under its fixed charge. Accordingly there will be no
floating charge distribution and therefore there is no requirement to set aside a prescribed part in this case.

Preferential Claims

The only categories of claims which have preferential status are those of employees in respect of wages and
accrued holiday pay and certain pension contributions. As part of the sale of the Company’s business and assets,
all of the Company's employees transferred to the Purchaser under TUPE provisions. |n addition, part of the
Purchaser's offer was a payment of £18,315.43 to cover overdue staff wages up to the end of January 2018.
Please note that GGL has been instructed to finalise the Company’s payroli and to prepare P45's for the
employees. In light of the above, we do not anticipate any preferential creditors in this matter.

Unsecured Claims

At present, it is considered unlikely that there will be sufficient funds available to enable any form of distribution
to unsecured creditors. This statement is being made in accordance with paragraph 52(1)(b} of Schedule B1 to
the Act. Creditors should however continue to submit details of their claims using the proof of debt form attached
at Appendix |. These claims will be collated and passed to any subsequently appointed Liquidator, should the
position change.

Receipts and Payments

A receipts and payments account for the period of Administration to date is enclosed at Appendix C.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Propesals

23 February 2018



Atkinson-Walker (Saws) Limited - In Administration

6.1

EVENTS FOLLOWING THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ APPOINTMENT

Sale of Business

Prior to the Administrators involvement with the business, the Company was in discussions with three interested
parties in relation to a share sale. The Directors advised that after a period of prolonged due diligence one party
withdrew interest and a second party was only interested in an asset sale of the order book. A third party (the
Purchaser) had indicated that after consideration would only be willing 1o purchase the business and assets
through an insclvency process.

The Administrators subsequently investigated the possibility of concluding a sale of what remained of the
business and assets as it was considered that a sale of all or part of the business as a going concern would allow
the following:

¢ Enhanced asset values;

+ The potential of customer continuity and resultant improved debtor collections;
e Minimise preferentiat creditor claims; and

» Mitigate any finance creditor shortfall.

On 20 January 2018, following the filing of a Notice of Intention to Appoint Administrators, the Purchaser made a
formal offer to purchase the business and assets of the Company. This offer was contingent on a period of
exclusivity being granted, with proposed completion of their acquisition on or before 31 January 2018.

Marketing a business is an important element in ensuring that the best available consideration is obtained for it
in the interests of the company's creditors as a whole, and is a key factor in providing reassurance to creditors
that the insoivency practitioner has acted with due regard for their interests. The particular nature of an insolvency
practitioner's position in these circumstances renders transparency in all dealings of primary importance. The
insolvency practitioner should advise the company that any marketing should conform to the marketing essentials
as set out in SIP 16.

Given the Purchaser required a period of exclusivity, this would require the Joint administrators to deviate from
the marketing essentials. The offer received from the Purchaser for the business and assets was in excess of the
valuation received from independent agents, Walker Singleton Chartered Surveyors (“Walker Singleton™) who
valued the physical assets and Gibson Booth Chartered Accountants (“Gibson Booth"} who valued the goodwill.

The Directors have advised that they approached a number of third parties prior to our involvement but no offers
were forthcoming apart from the offer from the Purchaser. Management were not interested in putting an offer
forward to purchase the business.

It is considered that if the Joint Administrators had not accepted the offer with the peried of exclusivity we could
not place any certainty on a better offer being received, or a sale completing in the time frames available. The
short term cash-flow forecasts for the Company illustrated it would be unlikely the Company would have sufficient
funds to pay wages at the end of January. Without payment of the wages, it was inevitable that the Company
would cease to trade. The Purchaser committed to pay these wages. The Purchaser advised that although they
would still make an offer if the business was marketed, it would be a substantially reduced offer.

The Purchaser operates from the locality and advised if unable to agree terms with the landlord, they had capacity
to move the business into its current premises. In addition, although the Purchaser operated in the industry, it did
not currently service the sector of the market which the Company operated in. The Purchaser was a special
purchaser and this is reflected in the value of the offer.

It is considered extremely unlikely that any other competitors would have the specific set of circumstances which
appeared to make the Company attractive to the Purchaser. It is also questionable that they would have had the
funds available to complete a transaction where consideration is received on completion. Given the timescales

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals

23 February 2018



Atkinson-Walker (Saws) Limited - In Administration

available, the previous marketing by the Company and the advice received, it was unlikely a better offer would
be received.

In sales of this nature it is standard practice to expect an element of the sale consideration to be payable on a
deferred basis. This adds increased risk (of none payment) and cost te the administration (for monitoring and
pursuing payment). In this instance the offer was for the consideration to be paid in full on completion. Further,
the offer included a licence to occupy the current premises for 6 months, which could mitigate the claim in the
administration form the landlord.

Whilst the Company’s debtor ledger has been excluded from the sale of the Company's assets, Cerberus
Receivables Management (“CRM”) advised that acceptance of the Purchaser's offer and the resulting continuity
of trade would maintain goodwill with the Company's customers and therefore was fikely to enhance the level of
collections achievable from the debtor ledger.

Additionally, Walker Singleton recommended acceptance of the offer and period of exclusivity given the benefits
that the transaction as a whole would provide to the Company’s creditors. Particularly with regard to protecting
the Company's interest in its plant and machinery which was financed by Praetura Asset Finance (“Praetura’).
Prior to the Administration, Praetura had terminated the finance agreement and there was a significant risk of the
plant and machinery being uplifted. In the event the plant and machinery had been uplifted, the value of the
business would have substantially reduced as the business would not have been in a position to continue to
trade.

Given that the Purchaser’s offer was in excess of the values likely achievable through any further marketing, the
existing creditor pressure, poor cash flow of the Company, and limited time available to market the business, the
Joint Administrators considered it appropriate to accept the offer from the Purchaser with the period of exclusivity
as it was considered to be in the best interest of all creditors.

An offer of £150,000, to include payment of the staff wages, was made by the Purchaser to the proposed
Administrators. Following advice from our appointed agents, Walker Singteton, who had carried out valuations of
the Company's physical assets, and Gibson Booth, who had valued the Company's goodwill, this offer was
accepted and the business sale was concluded on 2 February 2018, immediately following the appointment of
the Joint Administrators.

As part of the sale agreement, a payment of £18,315.43 was deducted to cover staff wage costs up to the end of
January 2018. The transaction was agreed as follows:

£
Sale Consideration 150,000.00
Less: Wages paid by the Purchaser {18,315.43)

Amount received by the Joint Administrators  131,684.57

The sale consideraticn received by the Joint Administrator's has been apportioned as follows:

£
Assets Specifically Pledged
Goodwill 25,020.07
Assets Not Specifically Pledged
Stock & WIP 10,929.82
Plant, Machinery and Equipment 95,734.68
131,684.57

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
23 February 2018



Atkinson-Walker (Saws) Limited - In Administration

6.2

6.3

The sum of £42,000 plus VAT was paid following completion of the sale to Praetura who as noted above had
terminated the finance agreement over the Company's plant and machinery and were threatening to uplift these
assets, This payment was made to enable Praetura to agree to the sale of the financed assets, which provided a
net benefit of £53,734.68 in respect of the Company’s Plant, Machinery and Equipment.

The sale consideration was received in full on 2 February 2018.

As part of the sale, all employees of the business were transferred under the relevant TUPE regulations to the
Purchaser. The statutory TUPE liability has been estimated at approximately £72,489.

In addition to the above, a six month licence granted to the Purchaser to occupy the Company's trading premises.
A licence fee for the six month period totalling £18,000 has been received in full. It has been agreed by the
Administrators with the Landlord that payment will be made in advance on a monthly basis.

Following the completion of the pre-packaged sale of the Company's business and assets, the Joint
Administrators sent a letter to creditors on 8 February 2018 to provide further information on the sale pursuant to
the requirements of Statement of Insolvency Practice 16. A copy of the information provided is attached at
Appendix J.

Factored Book Debts

Aldermore holds security by way of debenture incorporating a fixed and floating charge over the Company's
assets created on 25 June 2014 and registered at Companies House on 2 July 2014. Aldermore provided an
invoice finance facility to the Company. At the date of my appointment, the Company had a gross debtor ledger
of £75,504.75 of which Aldermore had approved £41,398.27 for funding. The Company’s capital indebtedness
to Aldermore totals £33,209.20.

Collections to date total £5,015.97, reducing the balance owed to Aldermore to £28,313.20.

Please note that under the terms of the facility agreement, Aldermore is entitled to levy termination fees and
charges which have not yet been quantified. The Joint Administrators will continue to monitor the performance
of book debt collections. It is considered that the realisation of the disapproved ledger may result in a small
surplus being available to the Company's estate.

Professional Advisors Used

On this assignment the Joint Administrators have used the professional advisors listed below.

Name of Service Provided Basis of Fees
Professional

Advisor

MD Law Legal advice Time costs
Insol Group Pension scheme advice Time costs
Limited

GGL Assistance with the preparation of a statement of affairs, finalising ~ Time costs

the Company's payroll, preparation of employee P45's, creditor
reconciliation, debtor beok reconciliation and accountancy work

Consultium Property audit and investigation into refunds from payment of non-  25% of any successfu!
Property Limited domestic business rates refund from the Local
Authority

Walker Singleton Preparation of schedule of condition on the Company's property,  Time Costs
and advice in relation to the sale of the Company’s business and
assets

CRM Monitoring debtor ledger collections and assisting the Joint  Time Costs
Administrators in collections of any assigned element of the debtor
ledger

Joint Admirustrators' Report and Proposals

23 February 2018



Atkinson-Walker {Saws) Limited - In Administration

7.1

MD Law

As noted below, pricr to the appointment of the Joint Administrators MD Law were instructed to assist the Joint
Administrators in the preparafion of a sale and purchase agreement and attend to the appointment formalities in
respect of the Joint Administrators appointment. In addition, MD Law has aiso prepared a licence for the
purchaser to occupy the Company's premises. Following the appointment of the Joint Administrators, MD Law
have concluded the sale of the Company's business and assets and taken receipt of the sale consideration.
These funds will shortly be remitted to the insolvency estate.

GGL

Following the Joint Administrators appoiniment it was apparent that the Company's records had had limited
maintenance due the Company making administrative staff redundant in order to save costs and minimise
outgoings. It is anticipated GGL will be instructed by the Joint Administrators to provide a range of accountancy
assistance with respect to reconciling the Company’s financial records, including reconciling the Company's
creditor and debtors positions as noted above.

Insol Group Limited {“Insol”)

Insol are financial consultants specialising in pensions schemes. It is anticipated that Insol will shortly be
instructed in this matter to calculate the extent of the Company's pension scheme and advise the Joint
Administrators as appropriate on the management of these schemes.

Consultium Property Limited {“CAPA”}

CAPA forensically analyses and interrogates property outgoings and accounts payable data to highlight potential
errors which may result in refunds from the Local Authority in relation to non-domestic business rates. CAPA has
a number of years of experience conducting property audits for Insclvency Practitioners. CAPA has been
instructed to perform a property audit and investigation into refunds from payment of non-domestic business
rates.

Walker Singleton

Walker Singleton are agents and valuers with considerable experience in assisting Insolvency Practitioners in the
valuation, marketing and sale of Company assets. in addition to the valuations provided prior to the
Administration, Walker Singleton have alsc been instructed to assist the Joint Administrators by assessing and
preparing a schedule of the condition of the Company's trading premises.

CRM

CRM have considerable experience in the valuation of debtor ledgers and in the collection of debtor ledgers for
companigs and Insolvency Practitioners. It is anticipated CRM will assist the Joint Administrators during the
course of the administration in respect of the Company’s debtor ledger and in particular in the collection of any
residual ledger that may be assigned by Aldermore to the Company, following the conclusion of their debt
collection process.

Details of this firm’s policy regarding the choice of advisors and the basis for their fees are given in Appendix H.

ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

The Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the purpose of achieving one of the following
objectives:

{a) Rescuing the Company as a going concem, or (if this cannot be achieved),;

Joint Admmistrators’ Report and Proposals
23 February 2018



Atkinson-Walker {Saws}) Limited - In Administration

7.2

7.3

74

8.1

8.2

8.3

84

85

8.6

8.7

9.1

(b) Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company
were wound up {without first being in administration), or (if (a) and (b} cannot be achieved);

(c) Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.
The first objective is not capable of being achieved given the extent of historic liabilities.

The second objective is to achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the Company were to be wound up (without first being in Administration). It is considered that this objective has
been achieved for the following reasons:

« Avalue has been extracted from the Company's goodwill;
The transfer of employees has resulted in the mitigation of employee claims on redundancy; and

* A continuity of trade will likely result in enhanced realisations from the debtor book, particularly those debts
disapproved by Aldermore.

Additionally, we consider that objective (c) can be achieved as continuity of trade has maximised debtor book
realisations in addition to goodwill realisations which will be available to distribute to Aldermore under the terms of
its fixed charge security in the event of a shortfall from the book debts.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS AND EXIT ROUTE
The Joint Administrators’ Proposals for achieving the objective of Administration are attached at Appendix A.

Ordinarily the Joint Administrators would seek a decision from the Company's creditors as to whether they
approve the Proposals. However, in this case, as there is little likelihood of a dividend being available for
unsecured creditors, there is no requirement to seek such a decision from creditors.

Creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company may however request the
administrators to seek a decision from the Company's creditors as to whether they approve the Proposals. Such
a request must be delivered to the administrators within 8 business days of the date on which this report was
delivered. The deemed date of delivery of this report is given on the front page of this report. Please note that
security must be given for the costs of convening the requisitioned decision.

If such a decision is requisitioned, creditors will be invited to consider the appointment of a creditors’ committee
and to vote on the Joint Administrators’ Proposals as set out at Appendix A.

In the event that no such request is received, the Proposals will be deemed to have been approved in accordance
with Rule 3.38(4) of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules”). Where this is the case,
notification of the date on which the Proposals were deemed to have been approved will be given to creditors as
soon as reasonably practicable after the expiry of the period for requisitioning a decision referred to in 1.5 above.

Once approved, the affairs of the Company will be managed in accordance with the Proposals and financed out
of asset realisations.

Once the Administration has heen finalised, and if there are insufficient funds available to allow a distribution to
unsecured creditors, the Joint Administrators will file a Notice with the Registrar of Companies that the Company
be dissolved. Alternatively, if there are assets still to be realised or investigations concluded but there will be no
return to unsecured creditors, the Company may be placed into Compulsory Liquidation.

EXTENSION OF ADMINISTRATION

The appointment of administrators ordinarily ceases fo have effect at the end of the period of one year from the
date of their appointment.

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals

23 February 2018



Atkinson-Walker (Saws) Limited - In Administration

9.2

9.3

10
101

10.2

10.3

In certain circumstances it may be necessary to extend the Administrators’ term of office. In the circumstances
of this case, this may be done for a specified period not exceeding twelve months with the consent of each

secured creditor of the Company.

We do not believe that an extension to the administration will be necessary in this case.

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Pre-administration costs are defined as:

e Fees charged; and
¢ Expenses incurred

by the Administrator, or another person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner before the company entered
Administration (but with a view to its doing so). “Unpaid pre-administration costs” are pre-administration costs
which had not been paid when the company entered Administration.

Time charged and expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators and their agents and solicitors in the
period prior to their appointment are summarised below:

Charged by Services
provided

Leonard Curtis See1G3
Walker Singleton ~ See 10.4

Gibson Booth See 10.5
Cerberus See 10.6
Receivables

Management

MD Law See 10.7
TOTAL

Work undertaken by Leonard C

Total amount

charged Amount

£ paid
£
31,780
5,000
2,500

2,000

5,000

46,280

urtis (“LC"}

Who

made by

payments

N/A
NIA

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

Amount
unpaid

31,780
5,000

2,500
2,000

5,000

46,280

In the period prior to administration, LC provided insolvency advice to the Company and carried out an
assessment of the Company's financial position with a view to establishing the appropriate insolvency procedure

for the Company.

The Joint Administrators evaluated the Company’s financial position and advised that unless a significant
injection of capital was introduced in the short term, in order to alleviate creditor pressure, the Company would
have to consider whether trading could continue given the insolvent position of the Company.

Subsequently, it was advised that administration was the most suitable form of insolvency and the Joint
Administrators assisted with formulating an administration strategy. The work undertaken included but was not

limited to:

Advising the Company on which insolvency process would be most appropriate;

Dealing with all formalities relating to the appointment of Administrators;
Advising the Company on the financial control and supervision of the business between the date of our

engagement and the date of

the appointment of Administrators;

»  Advising the Company on whether an early sale of the Company's business and trading assets would be
likely to be in the interests of creditors;

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals
23 February 2018



Atkinson-Walker (Saws) Limited - In Administration

10.4

10.5

10.6

e Preparing and reviewing the optimal insolvency strategy, and liaising with the Directors in regard to the
strategy for the Administration,;

» Reviewing the valuation of the Company's assets prepared by independent agents, Walker Singleton;

Reviewing the collection strategy of the Company's debtor prepared by independent agents, Cerberus

Receivables Management;

Reviewing the valuation of the Company's goodwill prepared by Gibson Booth;

Considering the advice received in respect of the best strategy to market the business and assets to

maximise net realisations and in particular in respect of the Purchaser’s proposed exclusivity offer;

Obtaining the Company’s relevant financial information and processing the same;

Negotiating with the Purchaser in regard to the sale of the business and assets;

Monitoring the position of any enforcement action by the Company's creditors;

Discussing the requirements to undertake a distressed sale of the business;

Consideration of the optimal insolvency process to maximise asset realisations for the benefit of creditors;

and

« Discussions with HMRC, the landlord and Praetura.

s & & & 9

Enclosed at Appendix D is an analysis of the Joint Administrators' pre-administration costs. The analysis shows
that total pre-administration time costs of £31,780.00 have been incurred which represents 92.5 hours at a rate
of £343.57 per hour.

Work conducted by Walker Singleton

Walker Singleton was formally instructed to provide a valuation of all of the Company’s physical assets on 26
January 2018, following verbal instructions provided on 17 January 2018, to provide advice on the best strategy
for the disposal of the Company's assets. The work carried out included:

Preparing an inventory of the physical assets;

Asset valuation advice;

Advising on the suitability of accepting the Purchaser proposals for a period of exclusivity; and

Advising and reporting to the proposed Administrators on expressions of interest and advice in relation to an
offer from the Purchasers.

It is proposed that Walker Singleton be paid a fee of £6,000 plus VAT for this work.
Work undertaken by Gibson Booth

Gibson Booth is a member of the fellowship of the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales. A
valuation of the Company's goodwill was produced by Gibson Booth, further to verbal instructions on 17 January
2018. Formal instruction outlining the requirements for the valuation were sent to Gibson Booth on 22 January
2018.

Gibson Booth confirmed its independence to act and have confired that it holds the requisite level of professional
indemnity insurance. In addition, Gibson Booth has advised that the member of its firm conducting the valuation
had the appropriate level of experience, skill and competence to conduct the valuation.

Itis proposed that Gibson Booth be paid a fee of £2,500 plus VAT for this work.

Work conducted by Cerberus Receivables Management (“CRM”)

CRM was formally instructed on 29 January 2018 following an earlier verbal instruction to provide

recommendations in relation to maximising the recoverability of the Company’s book debt ledger, and to assess
the prospect of recoverability and the value of any equity position. The work carried out included:

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
23 February 2018



Atkinson-Walker {Saws) Limited - In Administration

10.7

108

1

1.1

11.2

1.3

114

+ Preparing an assessment on the recoverability of the book debt ledger;
» Liaising with the Company's directors regarding the history related to the Company’s debtors; and
» Commentary on and recommending a strategy to maximise debtor realisations.

Itis proposed that CRM be paid a fee of £2,000 plus VAT for this work.

Work undertaken by MD Law

MD Law were formally instructed to assist the Joint Administrators’ in the preparation of the Sale and Purchase
Agreement (“SPA"} and in dealing with the practicalities of filing the Joint Administrators appointment at Court.
The work carried out included:

Drafting the SPA;

Negotiations with the Purchaser;

Advice regarding the Company’s lease and licence to occupy; and
Filing the NOI's and NOA at the Court.

Itis proposed that MD Law be paid a fee of £6,000 plus VAT for this work.

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs (set out above) as an expense of the Administration is subject
to the approval of the appropriate class of creditors, separately to the approval of the Administrators’ Proposals.
In this case, the Joint Administrators are required to seek the approval of the secured creditors to this resolution.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS
General

The basis of the Joint Administrators' remuneration may be fixed either as a percentage of the value with which
they have to deal (‘a percentage basis'), as a set amount, or by reference to the time properly given by the Joint
Administrators and their staff in attending to matters as set ocut in a Fees Estimate. A combination of these bases
may be fixed, with different bases being fixed in respect of different things done by the Joint Administrators.
Additionally, where a percentage basis is fixed, different percentages may be fixed in respect of different things
done by the Joint Administrators.

Approval by appropriate body

The Joint Administrators think that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to
unsecured creditors. In such circumstances, responsibility for approving the basis of the Joint Administrators’
remuneration lies with the Creditors’ Committee (if there is one); or if none {or the Commitiee does not make the
requisite determination): each secured creditor of the Company; or where the Joint Administrators intend to make
a distribution to preferential creditors: each secured creditor of the Company and a decision of the preferentiat
creditors.

In the absence of a Creditors’ Committee being established in this case, approval will be sought from the secured
creditors and the outcome will be reported to all creditors in due course.

Information to be given to creditors
The Joint Administrators wish, in this case, to seek the secured creditors’ agreement to their remuneration being

fixed by reference to the time properly given by them and their staff in attending to matters as set out in a Fees
Estimate. Prior to seeking approval of this basis, the Joint Administrators are required to provide all known

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals
23 February 2018



Atkinson-Walker (Saws) Limited - In Administration

11.5

11.6

1.7

11.8

11.9

11.10

creditors with their Fees Estimate and details of the expenses that they consider will be, or are likely to be,
incurred during the administration (“Statement of Likely Expenses”).

The Fees Estimate

The Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate for the whole of the Administration is set out at Appendix E. It includes
the following:

¢  Details of the work that the Joint Administrators and their staff propose to undertake;
¢ The hourly rate or rates that the Joint Administrators and their staff propose to use; and
» The time that the Joint Administrators anticipate that each part of the work will take.

Details of the Joint Administrators’ time costs have also been included for comparison purposes. In summary,
time costs of £2,734 have been incurred to 2 February 2018 which represents 7.7 hours at an average rate of
£355.06 per hour. Please note that the Joint Administrators costs are uploaded to their case management system
on a monthly basis with the last uplead being undertaken on 2 February 2018, the above time recorded therefore
reflects time upload on 2 February 2018 and relates predominantly to task undertaken immediately upon
appointment,

The total amount of time costs as set out in the Fees Estimate is £61,740. Once approved by the appropriate
body of creditors, the remuneration drawn by the Joint Administrators must not exceed this total amount without
prior approval. It should be noted that in some instances payment of these costs will be limited to the amount of
realisations available in the administration.

The Fees Estimate is based upon information currently available to the Joint Administrators. Based upon this
information, the Joint Administrators do not anticipate that the Fees Estimate will be exceeded. However should
information come to light during the course of the administraticn which means that the Joint Administrators will
be required to undertake work not envisaged at the time that the Fees Estimate was provided, it may be necessary
for the Joint Administrators to revert to secured creditors for further approval.

Details of the firm's charge-out rates and policy regarding the recharge of disbursements, staff allocation, support
staff and the use of subcontractors are aftached at Appendix H.

Further guidance may be found in “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees” which may be downloaded using
the following link;

https./iwww.r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/fees

If you would prefer this to be sent to you in hard copy please emaif recovery@leonardcurtis.co.uk or contact
Robert Barker of this office on 0113 323 8890.

Statement of Likely Expenses

The Joint Administrators’ Statement of Likely Expenses is set out for creditor information at Appendix F. To assist
creditors” understanding of this information, it has been separated into the following categories:

(i) Standard Expenses: this category includes expenses payable by virtue of the nature of the Administration
process and / or payable in order to comply with legal or regulatory requirements.

(i) Case Specific Expenses: this category includes expenses likely to be payable by the Joint Administrators in
carrying out their duties in dealing with issues arising in this particular case. Also included within this category
are costs that are directly referable to the administration but are not paid o an independent third party (and
which may include an element of allocated costs). These are known as “Category 2 disbursements” and
they may not be drawn without the approval of the secured creditors in the same way as fees and the secured
creditors will be contacted directly in this respect. The basis of the calculation of their recharge is detailed in
Appendix H.

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals
23 February 2018



Atkinson-Walker (Saws) Limited - In Administration

11.11

12

121

12.2

12.3

13

13.1

13.2

133

14

141

14.2

Further Updates

The Joint Administrators will provide creditors with an indication of whether the remuneration anticipated to be
charged by them is likely to exceed the Fees Estimate, and if so the reasons for this, in their subsequent reports.
Information will also be provided in subsequent reports on whether the expenditure detailed in the Statement of
Likely Expenses has been or is likely to be exceeded and the reasons why.

ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

In order to assist the various classes of creditors in assessing the quantum of any dividend which may or may
not be payable to them, we have produced an Estimated Outcome Statement. This is attached at Appendix G.
The Estimated Outcome Statement assumes the following:

a) That asset realisations are in line with those estimated at Appendix B;

b) That the Joint Administrators’ fees estimate (as detailed at Appendix E) is approved and is not exceeded;
and

c) That the expenses of the administration are as set out in the Statement of Likely Expenses at Appendix F
and are not exceeded.

In summary:

e Secured creditors — It is anticipated that Aldermore will be repaid from asset realisations under its fixed
charge security and in particular collections from the Company’s debtor ledger. It is anticipated that in the
event a shortfall arises under the debtor ledger, it will be offset by Goodwill realisations.

o Preferential creditors — No preferential creditors are anticipated during the administration.

» Unsecured creditors - On the basis of information currently available, no return is anticipated to the
Company’s unsecured creditors.

RELEASE OF ADMINISTRATORS FROM LIABILITY

As soon as all outstanding matters in the Administration have been attended to it is anticipated that we will file a

notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the Administration will cease and the Company will move

automatically to dissolution.

The appointment of the Joint Administrators will cease as soon as this notice is issued.

It is ordinarily for the creditors to fix the date upon which the Joint Administrators are discharged from liability in

respect of any action of theirs during the Administration. However, as it is considered that there is little prospect

of a dividend to unsecured creditors in this case, we are required to obtain approval to this resolution from the

secured creditors. The appropriate class of creditor will be contacted directly in this respect.

CONCLUSION

It is important that you give careful attention to this report and its Appendices.

Creditors will be notified of the outcome of voting in due course.

Should you have any queries or require any further clarification please contact Robert Barker at my office, in writing.
Electronic communications should also include a full postal address.

Joint Admiristrators’ Report and Proposals
23 February 2018



Atkinson-Walker (Saws} Limited - In Administration

Yours faithfully,
For and on behalf of
ATKINSON-WALKER (SAWS) LIMITED

SEAN WILLIAMS
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

Sean Willams 1s authonsed to act as an insolvency practiioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales under office holder number

11270 and Richard Pinder 1s authonsed to act as an inselvency practiioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales under office
holder number 19470

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Jont Administrators, who act as agents of the Company without personat liabiliy.

Joint Adminisirators’ Report and Proposals
23 February 2018



Atkinson-Walker (Saws} Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX A

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS

It is proposed that:

1.

The Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in such a
manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving the statutory purposes of the Administration.

If appropriate, the Joint Administrators take any action they consider necessary with a view to the approval of
a Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA”) or Scheme of Arrangement in relation o the Company.

If appropriate, the Joint Administrators file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the
Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation. It is
further proposed that Sean Williams and/or Richard Pinder be appointed (Joint) Liquidator{s} of the Company
and that where Joint Liquidators are proposed any act required or authorised to be done by the Joint Liquidators
may be exercised by both or either of them. NB. Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
Liquidator, provided that the nomination is made after receipt of these proposals and before the proposals are
approved.

Alternatively, if appropriate, the Joint Administrators apply to Court under Para 65 (3) of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) for permission to make a distribution to the unsecured creditors within the
Administration.

In the event that there are no monies remaining to be distributed to creditors and as soon as all matters relating
to the Administration have been completed, the Joint Administrators file a Notice with the Registrar of
Companies that the Company should be dissolved.

The Joint Administrators investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that they or the Company may have
against any directors or former directors, other third parties, officers or former officers, advisers or former
advisers of the Company.

The Company may be placed into compulsory liquidation in circumstances where assets are still to be realised
or investigations concluded yet there will be no return to unsecured creditors. In these circumstances it is
further proposed that Sean Williams and/or Richard Pinder be appointed {Joint) Liquidator{s} of the Company
and that where Joint Liquidators are proposed any act required or authorised to be done by the Joint Liguidators
may be exercised by both or either of them.

The Joint Administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of his powers as contained in
Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as he considers desirable or expedient to achieve the statutory purpose
of the Administration.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
23 February 2018



Atkinson-Walker (Saws) Limited - In Administration

ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 2 FEBRUARY 2018

Assets specifically pledged

Goodwill

Book Debts

Less: Aldermore

Surplus as regards fixed charge holder

Assets specifically pledged
Plant, Machinery & Equipment
Less: Praetura

Surplus carried down

Assets not specifically pledged
Surplus from fixed charged assets
Surplus from financed assets
Stock & WIP

Preferential creditors
Net property available for prescribed part

Less: Administration Costs
Prescribed part calculation

Available for floating charge creditor
Less: Aldemore
Available for unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors

H M Revenue & Customs (est.)
Directors Loan Accounts {est.)
Trade and expense creditors (est.)
Total value of unsegured creditors

Estimated deficiency as regards unsecured creditors

Notes

w N -

10
11
12

APPENDIX B
In
Book value Administration
£ £

Nil 25,020
75,505 41,398
{33,209} {33,209)
42,296 33,209
87,287 95,735
{42,000) {42,000}
45,287 53,735
42,296 33,209
45,287 53,735
19,000 10,930
106,583 97,874
106,583 97,874
(128,632)

N/A N/A
106,583 -
106,583 -
(135,161) (135,161)
(160,000) (160,000)
{218,614) (218,614)
{513,775) {513,775)
{407,192) {(513,775)

Joint Administrators’ Report and Propesals

23 February 2018



Atkinson-Walker (Saws) Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX B (CONTINUED)

NOTES TO THE ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION

Alf book vafues have been taken from the Company’s latest financial information or from valuations obtained upon
administration by independent valuers.

1. Goodwill

The Company's accounts for the year ended 31 December 2016 provided no book value in respect
of this category of asset. Gibson Booth were instructed to value the Company's Goodwill, and advised
the Goodwill would only be anticipated to hold a value of £5,000 in an in-situ sale of the assets as a
whole, as part of a sale as a going concern. No value was anticipated in the event of an ex-situ sale.
Gibson Booth recommended acceptance of the Purchaser’s offer of £25,020.07 as it was in excess
of their high valuation.

2. Book Debts

As the date of the Joint Administrator's appointment, the Company had a gross book debt ledger of
£75,504.75. Of this £34,106.48 was disapproved for funding by Aldermore due to ageing and
disputes. The Company's collectable ledger is therefore estimated to be £41,398.27. The Joint
Administrator’s will monitor the performance of book debt collections.

3. Aldermore

The Company utilised an invoice finance facility with Aldermore, secured by way of a fixed and
floating charge. The Company's indebtedness to Aldermore is c£33,209.20. Aldermore have advised
that it is undertaking a debt collection process with the assistance of the Administrators. In the event
that the debtor iedger does not perform, it is anticipated that Goodwill realisations which are also
subject to Aldermore’s fixed charge, will be sufficient to satisfy any shortfall due to Aldermore in
respect of its security.

4, Plant, Machinery & Equipment

The Company's accounts for the year ended 31 December 2016 provided a book value of £87,287
in respect of this category of asset. Walker Singleton provided a valuation of these assets on a low
basis of £76,750 and on a high basis of £97,500, with the low value reflecting an ex-situ break up
sale of the Company’s assets and the high value reflecting an in-situ sale of the assets as a whole,
as part of a sale as a going concern. Walker Singleton recommended acceptance of the Purchaser’s
offer of £95,734.68 as it was just below their high valuation.

5. Praetura

The Company's Plant, Machinery & Equipment was subject to finance with Praetura, who had issued
a Notice of Termination and were threatening to uplift these assets under the terms of their security.
Praetura consented to the sale of these financed assets subject to a full and final settlement of
£42,000 plus VAT being setled by the Joint Administrators. This was agreed as it would provide a
net benefit of £53,734 to the Company.

6. Stock & WIP

Walker Singleton conducted a review of the stock, raw materials and WIP of the Company, and
provided high and low valuations on the basis of an in-situ sale and ex-situ forced sale. Walker
Singleton advised that a safe in the region of between £19,000 on an in-situ basis and £12,700 on
an ex-situ basis would represent fair value for this category of asset. Due to the Company being
unable to source a supply of steel, the Company is unable to complete the work in relation to the
WIP. In these circumstances the value of the WIP was considered nominal. The offer received for
the purchase of the stock and WIP collectively was £10,929.82. Although the offer for this category
of asset than the ex-situ valuation, as the Purchaser's overall offer was significantly higher than the

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
23 February 2018



Atkinson-Walker {Saws) Limited - In Administration

10.

1.

12,

valuation of the Company's asset on an in-situ basis, Walker Singleton recommended their offer be
accepted.

Preferential Creditors

No preferential creditors are estimated to arise as the Company’s employees were transferred to the
Purchaser under TUPE provisions as part of its acquisition of the Company's business and assets.

Administration Costs

The sum of £128,632 reflects the total combined estimated costs of the administration, broken down
as follows:

e LC Pre administration fees: £31,780
¢ Joint Administrators remuneration: £61,740
o Joint Administrators disbursements: £1,612
¢ Walker Singleton's valuation fees: £6,000
¢ Gibson Booth's valuation fees: £2,500
* CRM's valuation fees: £3.500
o MD Law's legal fees £6,000
s GGL's accountancy advice £15,000
¢ |nsol's pension advice £500

Prescribed Part Calculation

The Prescribed Part will not apply in this matter as no distribution is expected to be made to
Aldermore under their floating charge security.

HM Revenue & Customs

The exact debt due to HM Revenue & Customs is currently being reconciled and therefore the debt
due is currently uncertain. The Directors have advised they anticipate the HMRC debt to be circa
£135,161.

Directors Loan Accounts

The Company’s management has indicated they are owed c£160,000 by way of directors’ loans to
the Company. The Joint Administrators are seeking to reconcile this figure and it should not be treated
as an agreed sum.

Trade and Expense Creditors

The balance due to the Company's trade and expense creditors has been derived from the
Company's available records and should not be considered as an agreed amounts. It should be noted
that as a result of the reorganisation within the business the Company did not have Admin or Finance
support for the 4 months preceding the Administration. As a result, processing of financial information
in relation to bank transactions, purchase invoices and payments has been iimited. The creditor
information available has been extracted from the Company’s cloud based accounting software and
is the most up to date information available. As part of their work in conducting a reconciliation of the
debtor ledger, GGL will also reconcile the creditor position.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals

23 February 2018



8102 Aeruged £2

s/es0doid pue podey SIoJRISIUPY JIoP

aimuaga(]
abieys Guieol4
saluol |y £102/90/52 g paxiq
Auinosag Aunoag PIeK Aundaeg
J0 anfe; 0 9jeg jo sjiejeq

(A3INNILNOD) 8 XION3ddY

ulBpaaun
ulepasun
GLIZY'y

088t

02'60Z'€e
ulensun

LA TAS
ureLaun
urKaoun
09'989°}
uiep8Iun

08'€LLe
cEA
ulepuaaun
26'l8y'e
orvie
00ey

ulepsaun

3
192qQ
40 Junowy

HN8 €S ‘131443HS "HOOWSTTVHS 0¥Z
MOS PEW BISBUOUB ‘MBYSUSPNY ‘S1EIST |EMISnpu| Asjdays

249 1LAD ‘ucjesuny
13 pu| spjal4 ybrosogamy 'Aepm Auaar “yied ssauisng Aueqr ‘G uun
111 1ZS 'PIoILaYs 'ysteweyy 'asold) spiS A g

AVZ 157 'spae] ‘Jeals uoibuniam 92 ‘esnoH praybuuds

g0¢ 6ZS 'A131443HS ‘NOLONINNIG

‘AVM TIEON ‘FHINTD 'SNE NOLONINNIQ @ XIMLYW ‘SE 1INN
“T3VHSI ‘00GLLEL 'NIWAHS-NI AVHSOW "HYWVLYH HOIH3A 024

44€ 02S 'PIeWaYS ‘AemjleH 'a1e1s3 [BISNPU] YO0IGIOH ‘anueAY YO0IGIoH GL-6
48 6AQ ‘IOARGUNOLS ‘IAT 'LITHLS GOOMLLY

AQ9 ZvQ PIojEq ‘PY S80uld §19

v $2S

PIBYAYS ‘UOJSUY YUON ‘uoiBuiuuig ‘Y uolybnoy ‘ajess3 Buipes] uojsuy YUoN
(L6 SNQ “¥3LSYONOQ ‘avOY ATTINIE

ZdL ¥$ '3131943HS ‘IANA F813d 94

402 98 ‘0131443HS ‘HONOYOSSTIIH ‘Q¥OY INOLSINId 9L

VS8 €S ‘QTA1443HS '1ITHLS YWY 'SHHOM T33LS 39079

N4} £8 ‘QTI443HS ‘QvOY TTVaATEEV SIS

NI 998
‘WYHYIHLOY 'av0yd ¥3LSYONOQ 'INIOSIMD JHL € 3SNOH NOLTASYH
AME 128 'TT31443HS ‘MVHSINIY '3SNOH ¥IDMOYLS

ssaIppy

S3DIAMYIS NDIS SV
PY] S10NpOIg PBIBIUIS UBSHIY
pI7 saniselqy offiuy

Sa0lAlag sWI| WY

0d ueg alouisaply
al’

HLMON SHIMOS ¥ SHOSSTHINOD MY
a11S3IONIOY IIWINY

13y

aL7SMVS NOsIaay
S|00] SUILOEJ pooMaY
ONITONYH ALITIGY

N3O A399v

a11s700L vy
Q3LIAITNOISIOZNd §'aY
a11340¥n3) S100L MY
Q17 INMa3aveL Y B Y
PIT suonnog 1|

aLT W02 TV 1SI
awreN

‘uomysod Joppalo sy} Buliaucoal Yum ISISSE 0} 199 ‘SjUejUNooe S AUBdLWIOY) 8y} pajINLsul arey
SIOJRASIUILIPY JUIOL BY] "UOIEJSIVIWPY B4} JO SWI) 8Y) & Sjep 0} dn Jou aiam spiosal Jojipald s Auedwor) ay) pue peonpal ARUROKILBIS Sem UOIUN) SATBJSIUILIPE
s}l ‘uonedsiuiupy ay) o} Joud weiboid Asuepunpau s Auedwog @y} 0} 8N "UIBHEJUN SEB PAYJEW UG SABY MOJ] SBOUE[E] SU) JO JAQUINU B Jey) 8Jou M SIONPaIT)

NOILISOd TVIONVNI4 Q31YWILST 3HL ¥O4 LSIT SHOLIa3Hd

UOHRAISIUILIPY U] - PaYWIT {SMES) 10j[EM-UOSUDRY



8107 Aenigad €2
5jes0dolq pue oday SIOESIUILIPY Juiof

06'0vP
ETES
ulepasuN

06'1¥5'7
Ulepasun
uiBdaoun

UELEOUN
uielsaun
ulensun

£1'629
AT A
ulBpaou
00°000'8
¥6'99¢
wepsoun

UIeHaoun
}1'89¢

ulepaoun
UleMaauN
000e
ulepaoun
AR
0950
utelaouUn

09'0c6
uleLiaaun

dAL #3 '0131443HS 'AYOYH WYHONIZST 'SHEOM ATTHIAYM
1v1 8137 "inlsa0197 'uoisBip ‘aauq lamisey? ‘) xog Od

vy 8iva
‘INIY 'HLIY3 ‘38010 H3ATV 821 Mivd SSINISNE NOZIYOH 0L LINN
137 ZINL 'LNIY ‘MOOHANYHD ‘NVHD ‘NIONINIG TTIH SLNNOW

THY 270 WeYp|Q UClAoy 1RIS YBBI "ed SSBuISNg YIOISPOOM ' UM

539
295 'WYHYIHLOY '31Y1S3 TVLSNANI TIVH LOSNYE ‘AVM HSINYOD
NYE BLMS 'UOPUCT “Peoy Pioliliel | ' asnon aBpug uopaiguim

OXE 6S ‘PIOWLUS ‘PeOY UOSUBABIS GZ/eZ ‘anua) Buleag ay)

Y 0EOA 'HHOA
“WOOW NOLIITD 3012 XVANY VE "8G X08 Od ‘NOISIAIQ LSYI HLHON
SOZ 198 ‘WNaoBIg ‘BALQ SO ‘aAlyaRg BYL @ | Jaquin

Binoquiaxn ‘1Bwep L0Z8-1°15'd'g Waz|oH ep ejnoy
NNZ #S ‘a7131443HS “133FY1S SSTONI
SdS HOA Y0A 'SSOUBQIAM 'PROY YIBd MO|IAA £

¥9E 01S ‘A7131443HS ‘Av0d AOOMINS VS8E

NI 95 ‘0131443HS
‘INV1 IOVLLOD INOLSINIT ‘FLVLST ONIAVHL AOOMLNN ‘€2 LINN
NS 998 'WYHYIHLOY '3LYL1S3 ONIAYHL JQOOMLSY3

asy
NG “¥31SYONOQ ‘31V.1ST 'ONI INYT MYHS ‘AL ONIOVIOV ANV $3X08
¥O¢ 6S 'Plawdus ‘peoy weybuiyg ‘peoy Jebiejes |

N8z 698 AingpiQ ‘u7 sioife]

NS6 271 100dY3AIT ‘SHITWYHO 31LSYD

Z1¢ Z1Ld4H ‘syong ‘aquoohpy ybBiH ‘xessal) 'peoy Uoleucion)
ANYIWYIO ‘Playoswiay '6682¢-Q ‘e ddeuy wap jny

10T 6S 'PIBYIBYS ‘PEOY |[BYMSN 9|

vni
BALD "UDIMULION ‘WIJRIS) %00)S0T ‘BNUBAY SIYSBYY ‘Hed SSaUISNg auyseyn 07
4L G9S 'WEYIBLI0Y ‘PEOY WeMZ ‘ejelsT Buipel | poomise3

19 €701 ‘WYQNILSWY ‘6£-6 LYVHLSHIIMLYD '‘QLT AD JOHIWNNOII

{@131443HS) 1001 TIIMWOND
[|SAMUIOID)

ann
AYYNOLLYLS TVIDHIWWOI LNIISIHD
QL7SL3NA0Nd ONOWVIO NIANVHO

{OVWAAYIS) AMINIHOVIN ONILYIANOD
SNOILNT0S 321440 3131dW0D

SOUBLIY WKLY SIBYI0Ig oso|n
sBuyeag pue sjeag AN
SHOLIVH TWOIdLD3313 ALID

Pi] Aunoag 1 844 qanyd
Bnoquexn yiznesas

@11 Min) $100L IHOOHE F1LSYD

all
$301IAY3S 1001 INIHOVIA INOLSAYD
D17 Jay[epn esolwen

Q3LINN STOOL SSINA S D

SIDIAYIS 1331S SLHIA0H D
Buibeyaed pue saxog

ALTONIANIMD NOISIDTMd ONOE

P17 (M) wioysppn-luog

MYTINE

eig

lejsag

SI0JO pUB SUB4 LOSIERg

pajwIn Jnjleg
P17 Auedwo?) aujos|3 Jeyoeg
ONY

UoleJISIUIWIPY U - PaWIT (SMES) Ja)[eM-UOSUIY



8407 Aeruged €2

sjesodold pue Yoday SiolBASIUIWPY Julor

uiepsoun
00°000°091
Wiepaoun
urepaoun
00’}
L6°806
G801
UIgaou
UlepaoLf
06'GOE'S
O¥'1LLE
uiepasun

welsoun
ANV}

ST yEs6l
6Y'G61
ulelaaUn
007¢L

LEF9L'YL
00'26L'}
£1'80¢
ulEpasuN
ulepaun
€918
ulepsoun
SoeLl
urepaoun
081zt

NSE 868 ‘WYHONINYIG ‘UouoN sBury ‘peoy uohels 62/42 - S Iun

NY8 £S 'PIBIYBUS ‘IlIW uoKoD |

ADE SN ‘HILSIHONYW 18848 Aenp /g ‘sneyneg 100|4 U)G

dAZ SLTT 'WYHXTUM HaYd AOOTONDIL WYHXTHM 'LHNOD AINSTHD 2
pIBYIsLIaY BBRZY '9Z 10 71 UOERSOd ‘pT Bgensiayal]

d¥S 6LIND %955 ‘MOUEH 'S3jIBUUId By ‘PECY Smo.leg

‘AuBWLIBE) ‘'9PBQIaH-USNIM 9G¥8S-T ‘Z IBLUNY ‘siyeisiapag-leizeds nj yam
07 157503371 ' 133418 S,INvd LS ¥€ "HIMOL NOLTHYD

SYG ZWS 'fauing ‘uojNg ‘JUBIpEND 8y ] ‘8SNOH JUBIPEND

Z8¥ LNN ‘uoidweypoN 184S AusH vi-gy

IN9 2IMS ‘anysAgieq 'uojxng 1ea.g uaikg

347 #Y1 1ISHIWOS 'NOINNVYL ‘FIWOISITIAIM ‘Q¥0H 004 ‘Z LINN

678 PAD ‘AUBADY) “YBd $SBUISNE POONISaM ‘ABAL POOMISIA

gve LAS ‘AUNESMIUHS
NV ISIIIHILINT T3I4TTLLYE 'AVM SIHDINY FSNOH LNIY-I-XT 14
381 21$7°503317 'av0y TTVHILIHM 92 'S331 1ON

ZMZ ¥S '0131443HS 'av0d 344N0¥ALLY 'STUNLSYd NOWTVS
1NE X3 'I819x3] '9sNoH uoapes

ALE 6S ‘wopBuy} pajiun “anlysyIoA
ynog ‘pialliays 'pecy spaa gl ‘paIw usaid puy Aei Alegr pio euy
Z38 €5 'Q131443HS 133418 AVHEMOW SS 'SHYOM 3QIv13aY

715 ZHNO ‘anysduliey ‘sfeA Usy ‘JSap PeOY UoKeIS

DML dIMS 'NOGNOT 'FOV1d XOIMOH §

Z4S 6S ‘PIRWSYS ‘sue] 3j00days 'UnoY IInsuey ¢

Y10 PIML XeSBIPPI ‘Weyled ‘asnoH wolaliiH “201 x08 Od

YHE |17 ‘Spagr ‘anusAy asnouyJoop 's3 pu| Yled aslidiajug ¢} yun
416 6S 'Q7131443HS ‘QYOM AT 1LY oY

HAB GES 'PIBIBUS ‘PIBYSBI00T "PROY UOHEIS ‘SHIOM JOISIBOXT | JUN
NOO ZINL “LNIX 'LSHNHINAYLS ‘HOVOHddY NOILYLS

IFE 218 '07131343HS 'S$31AVAO 'MIIA ANVIHOOW 52

P17 s18ua)se [eujsnpu| 1885
P Bugoo] Ngo

A1z wordzes

P17 sBuipioH |suuoslag deo
Hawo dwia Jopy ©

JU| UCTIeWOoINy udIisn4
HJWe Uuewyoq'ipali4
S3INOr QAOTI XCA
Ayasp siaue

P11 epnb3

P17 (spugjpiw) dinb3

{13843nos!

QL719NN00L ? S30IAYIS Sd3
NC-3

INFH-3-X37d ISIHdHTLINT

Q47 4IMO 3IONI
QL1 SVOYINT
ABisug 403
SANOW1SY3

QL7 ONIMIINIONT NOLITONI 3
sholy 1awAg

aL71 0N} S3TYS A9HINI ONOQ

Py seomes Jybiai4 uydieg

Buioioau| ueadeing - pi (Mn) ssaudx3 THG
dnoug) safejy uosiuaq

Q17 $3AISVHaY ¥ 1001 TIVNYVQ

P17 UohuaAsld aild Jegeq
Q3LIWITSONIATOH Ma

41113345 4190

uofjesiSiulWpy u] - pajiw {smeg) 1ayjep-uosunpy



810z Aeruge 7
s(esodoid pue wodey SIolRNSIMIWPY UG

Loty
UiELauUN
uledaoun

UIBJISIUN
00°0r1
ulBLaIuN

ulepaoun
uiepaoun
urepaoun
urepaoun
UlepaauUN

80'laL'sel
ulensaun

ulepsUn

urepaoun
TR
UlBdaoun
ulglaaun
ulepsoun
ulepsaun
ogevi

Q0°Zer

002Y6'01
UIBuaouN

FHS 89S ‘FYIHSQHO4LYIH ‘NOLSAOY ‘AVM NHOA ‘Buluior [eyen
75 9v.L 1ASHIWOS "3 LYMIDAINE Aep Haled ‘8SNOH apisienty

N1 9S ‘0131343HS
‘ANVT IOYLLOD INOLSIWN "ILYLST ONIOYHL QOOMLNN Zi-Ly
ZHZ 11¥S 'HLYAN Muvd ADY¥INT NY1OVE ‘AVM 13NNYE

dSe 65 'plwsys ‘sue apisiybug gy

AHE LIOA
"HONOYOFHYDS ‘J1314LSYI ‘A¥O MOTNOLAYD Nuvd NOLXYd ¥ LINN
1S 100 "I81s8Y2(00) ‘PEOY PEB)SUIIID €11 ‘SHIOM BUNIA

X3 828 'HLYOMAVYL ‘ATIAYIOId 'G¥OH ALINIML “MNIT AYNESONIN
NY) 9287 ‘BUYSHIOA 1S8M 'SpaaT ‘98z X08 Od

SHS 7¥S ‘G1314431S3HD ‘NOLNYWHMONG ‘24 LINN “Madvd JOHIWW0D LW
140 108 'piojpeig J00 M7 'PROY SHOM MBN ‘Moy BuoT ‘766 Xog Od

3S¥ ZINg ‘Buiypom ‘peoy
uoyBuwieg ‘asnoy abpug uoybulung (S13) adiaieg AJUSAIOSU| PUB JUBWa0UT

M3 6X8 ‘JAVd WA
3St ZING *assng 1sap ‘Buiyuops ‘peoy uobulieg ‘esnoy abpug uoBulung

XS8
€LSM 'QT3IHOIT Ma¥d A31avHd ‘AVM ¥ILSYONYT ‘ISNOH NNYIWTHNA
09S 'WeysoLjoy ‘eleis3 [elisnpu| PiaYUON ‘pecy ybnogseais G ¢'e M,_w_}
T¥Z 6S 'QTI1443HS ‘F34IMOYILLY ‘Qv0d 1134 8 LINN

HY | 118 ‘Weybujwng “yoolqieds ‘peoy puepjony

MI'Z 998 ‘SPUBIPIN JSap olmuyiaws ‘jeang Bury

oNg €S .u_o_tm_,_m *JOOWISB|EYS ‘BSNOH b_._:omw

H0gZ £204 ‘uoidiig 'peoy As|ybley ‘ereis3 fewsnpul [ibAeug

MLE v¥03 "wopbury payup ‘uopuoT ‘aienbg jeaing meN §

HOZ ALOM 'uopuo ‘sBuipiing uu) s)deis || ‘une) 9jdelg

8dZ 01S 'PIBWAYS “Yed Puepny Gy

ALE 68 ‘013I443HS ‘a¥0Y SA3T1 01 “Areldi1 PO sy

632 0ZX3 'U0AS( ‘UOIME] YUON ‘Y.ed YLON ‘UoWME ] ULION

faynep uosuyor
1d SJe30MAUT unser
J3LIWIN ANYANCD ONINOOL OO%T

QL7 3INSSILYALNI
winio4 spel] [euoieusiy|

3INOLO4NI

P17 (MN) seaiselqy - esepuy
Q3LINIT YN NO193UANI
PS4l

AL INFWIDYNYN ALSYM M|
P17 {sesen Bunped) oSH

OHWH

JAVd - SWoIsny) g anuaasy WH
swoisny g anuaasy WH

SJI1S1907 3AIMITHOM NNYWTI3H

‘PY SIINP0I [BJOUPIBH SIUSWIB|IEH

011700 43IMOd 4vH
P00 | UM M H

Pi1 SpiEYOIY S H

PI7 SuUoS g ploseH H

P17 {BUONELIBM| UCSAND
EETil 1)

MN 1S9

SENLTLET )

P17 uaalg @ Aaln
abejney s uobalig

UORE;SILIWPY U] - PAJIWI] (SMES) JaN[EM-UOSUIYY



8107 ieruged €7
siesodold pue Uoday SIoNSIIPY U

0068
uleuauN
ulepsouN
UlBLBun
ulepsaun
uIepsoun
urepaoun
UIBKauN
UlBHauN
00'698°}
AR
uieaoun
urepauN

0€'6.8'S
UIEMaOUN
ulBpouN
09'Lyy
uleEsoUn
0008l
£6'6.¢
$2°006
U/eLaoun

ulepasun
ETERIT

UeuaoUn
00°096
LT

dYE 65 ‘PIRWAYS "l1dIONY "PeOY SlidIeNY 204-004

XN6 OLMD 'alysey) ‘yoimalppiy ‘AelAg ‘peoy yoima(ppIi

¥30 £95 ‘weyssyioy ‘Asjlep auteaq ‘Aep Juamiag

%3G 9HO 'GMATD "FHIHSLNITS “INITA Yuvd ¥3av

Y 65 'TT131343HS "INYT TIIH STHIV HYVd SSANISNE YINYH € LINN

SdE 7S 'JHIHSHHOA HLNOS ‘AT31443HS 'QVOY YNVE 1Sv3 88
QN8 LS ‘PlaIaISaYD “ABA WINIUUBIN “SSNIOH YHOMSIEYD

VE9 G Saukay Lo 'IQ Bemelaq

DS 6LON ‘Plelisuep ‘Aajseald ‘a1enbg uapajy

118 8 ‘071314931 ‘LIFULS Td1Id V26E

ATL PZON HEMSN 'SUET 00N IO “8SNOH OON HIID

Xd{ ZZNA ‘FHIHSWYHONILLON
040403y 31V1S3 NI LIOMDTIVH 'LHNOD DY TTIMNY L B 9 SLINN
rQzZ £9 ‘weybuiung Jasxs 4oInyD (g ‘8snoH Assequ3 '1ool4 Y9

3SE 6ZS “PlRYBYS ‘uoibuluuig ‘peoy Yoimpo L
JYE 6S ‘PIBWSYS 'PY BYI0IBNY |LG-595
SV6 €18 "TUIHSHYOA HLNOS '131443HS ‘avON TIIMHONIL G

V8 £S ‘PIAYBYS ‘sueT] puasdaaN ‘SOM Ayuol
ZNG Z¥d Uoisald ‘pooming “jed pooming v

DAL E£S
‘allysAgiaq ‘abpug As[eupn ‘PeECY plRYSSPIBN WBd Ssauisng Auejeg ZZ Wun
Md. ZLOA UBnoI0gGIEdg 1§ MBI JemoT 71

HSE
SZS 'NOLONINNIQ ‘I1¥1S3 TVIMLSNANI Q¥OH MOIMAOL ‘AYM SHIM00T
LUIBYPIBUYISIBN S8YE. ‘2T aassefssiag

OVE GINL "INIM ‘WYHAND "TTIH SAHY3E ‘NHVE IHLIL WYHOND

ros
L¥S ‘plaweisay?) ‘ajeis3 Buipes| piaiua)say?) ‘peoy yuequoosg Jjo Aep afipug

SOIU0J09]3 BAON
pI7 seseq) pajebnicy) WayuoN
P17 SNSE|d WEYJON

J3LIWIN TYNOILYNYILNI MYd-3DIN

017 SYINLYYA INIMd AN
NNNN 0 d ¥iN

Q3LINIT 3YIH AW

UIsiy

ZUay Sapadispy
ONIMIINIONT ITVA NITIN
paywi Buyjoo] puoleiq pesiy
|ESLI0B|T S|[eUU0dIW
SNIDYYE SNALHYI

pi dnousy uoisiepy
dNOYD SINV, IV
ONMNOOL VYN

‘03 X049 LdiHS 'S’
Adinog W

Bunayiep uapyiea Bulo
$3lfnespAH eld a1
BlIWe

Pi7 snid sjegen

SIEVWNSNOD OdX
pL LINN ‘L7 HO3LIJINA

HEIND NBquaUIyDSely J8uyosiy
QLTONIHSITENd A3S13M
S3AAISYHEY LLIMOr

uocHeASIUIWPY U] - pejwI] (SMRS) 19X BM-UOSUDRY



810z Aenigad €7
s|esodoid pue poday SI0jBNSIMIWPY Juiop

910e/50/8)

Jualuaalbe 4H

Uledanun
UIgHaoun
£e'z6

ulelaoun
urelaoun

ulepaoun
ulepaoun
A e

uiepsoun
UIBH3UN

urepaoun
urepaoun
S5'€20'c
000002y
ulepaaun
urensoun
UIBLEIUN
ujepsoun
2929

ulepaoun
ulenaoun
26'96¥

ufepsaun
ulepaoun
0099
ulepsoun
00 p4¢

ZML ¥S '0731443HS ‘a¥0od 34411083 LLY 081 ‘L LINN

4ANG ZLDL 1000y UCIMBN '||MSIBNSIOqaY ‘SYIOM J8PID PIO BUL Oy U
1397187 'spaa ‘peoy spjaymo

NLL 6S ‘PlaIJSYS 'POY 0IGSERIS) '8JEST [BUISNPU] € UOTOUNT 'f I
Y31 91 1S ‘ployers ‘peoy Axog

937 1S ‘Playjeys ‘aue odwe) 9g

AQ8 +S ‘PlalyayS ‘1oaxg AgjSUny Z ‘SHOM ssudisiug

SH6 LINN ‘adlysuoidweynioN ‘AgioD '66 xod Od

SAL ¥8 '0131443HS ‘avOY WYHONIZ43 ¥9

Q4L

218 "ATISNYYE 'IJHOHLIIWIHD ‘A0 NUNBAVTD MHvd ONIEAS £ 1INN
NP'€ 63 ‘platyeys ' ‘peoy Buytopm Lo}

$70 699 ‘anysesue] ‘oyorlg 'pROY WNgsio) ‘asnoy addes) suols
XN8 ZZ1Y peaysayzea ‘Aep uAung ‘asnoH uAuug

MOS8 199 ‘aaysesur] ' wngyeg 'peoy alebxosid ‘asnoH yoopAeH
d0? 10 ‘uopliys * ‘pecy ucybuleq

NvZ ZLNQ "edioyjunog ‘sjejs3 [eLISnpu| }1ed LnOS ‘Peoy alepyld
J4¥D HAWOLSND 21440 LSOd 'LS0d3IHA

V8 ¥S ‘0731443HS ‘a0 T1IMATOH '8Z LINN 'S378VD JHL

ONB LEAD 'NOAY NOdN QHO4L¥HLS
‘AYOY 3DQ1HE SAHLONWIL ‘L1 LINN 'THINID SSANISNEG AFISNYIN FHL
ojandey Y98z ‘UINH ¥Z 89L ‘08 lUZelpeN

NI 9S 'Pielays

‘afipug Aajspep ‘aue abienos aucisawn ‘9ye)s3 Buipes ] poOMIN ‘GE WM

dNZ ELAM 'SPUBIPII 153 ‘IIEUYUS{IAL ‘1eaRS uojdwelanop

HSE 628 PlRIeYS ‘Aepm S1eM00g ‘SJBIST [BLISNPU) PEOY ¥OIMPOL ‘52

dH6 SXH 'ONVT13 'OY0d Mdvd | “3SNOH QYYHOHO0

V1S 9171 'HOIGN3A HYvYd SNE AANIWOT00 81 LINN

1ME $1S7 'spae ‘woinieas 'peoy Agayiap 'Buissadsolg JuawAed - 96z xog Od

ALTONIHIINIONT 8 S100L 9OS
$100] ¢ sjue|ess

pI7 Uosuyor pue poobiayeas

P17 {PIBLIBYS) Jueis) [anies

A
MM s[edsiep ssuewopsd ybiH uiegosy-ules

PI709 3 uosjoqq) ybnon §
pajw suaibAy Aeyeg Jeqany
P17 sjuauodwon SH
ONIHIINIONT NOSNIGOY
Q174N 0083HiAIH

leamieo Apjes aassaibold
S)usWjeal| 5589014

A3LINM LId3HED WNtWIdd
pajILL] s3ueuld Jossy einjaeld
PIT (IN) samsnpy| 9dd
Buibeyoed |jomod

80UI0 180d

PIN [B3M199]3 pueod
NOISIO3Yd ¥3140d

SE 5|00 BUE|ld
UOSUIWO | J8la
PajILI SIUBSLGNT BulUUSY

pajWiI] {uojp) SBAISeIqY HEd
peywi qnyjeosed
aL1 A9YIANT QHVHOHO

aLINNa1IHTI0
PaIWIT AAIYSHIOA JIMOIN

UORELSIUIWPY U] - PAJHUIT (SMES) JoY[EM-UOSUDIIY



810g Aenigad €2

siesodold pue yoday SIoleAsIuLpPY JUIar

00°000't
WIEHBUN

9/'t8
'8r2
uIepaoun
uelaaun
uIglaauN
0089y
uledaou
ulepsoun
0070004
urepasun
LIepanun
urelaaun
UIglaauf
Ulepauq
ulepsun
ulepsaun
Uleyaoun
uiglaoun
ure)aun
0e L0
0o6ve
0gcsl
0EviE
96'C6e
00'798'S
00068
UIBLeoUN

dS2 6S ‘A131443HS "ANYT FAISLHOIMAE 8ty

LH8 £1S 'qT3I443HS
‘G4 Ylvd ANOWHOIY ‘ISNOHALYD IHL *ALAIMHL B AL dNOYS 1008
788 08 ‘plojpelg ‘Apialsie ‘9snoH ajuoy|

938 €5 'dT13I443HS ‘GNISIIIN "INV LSTAYVYH Vi
OHL 1S ‘PIRYRYS 188413 4oINYD ‘Jley Sieping ay )

YN PENO UONY ‘slfoid JomoT

N4Z 92S PIRYaUS 'uoisy 'aAY puejlod 0f

NY8 €S 'SHYOA HLNOS ‘A1AI443HS ‘MO TIIWNOLLOD |
aME 6S PlRURYS Py ssabing

449 04S 'BySHIOA Yinog ‘Asjsuseq ‘anuaay jedpuny o7

YV 299 ‘SPUEIPIW 1SBM ‘USMOSS(BH 'PEOY SQWO0D 0.2

A30 0€40 J4IQ4%D

0. ¥S ‘PIBIYOYS 192415 UCiSaleH Sf

Q898 €S ‘PIPWAYS ‘PY puepny gy

g0 ¥S ‘PleyjauS j9aas uoisajey

JISINIAN ONVYNODIAIELE 0S0EE '8 "YNILSTIML vavHLS
DVE LHd ‘YHad 'peoy pleyung (0g 'ssnoH puouijessau|
2T LLON PIBYYSY-U-uong ‘sliemuyiny ‘py [amoelg

S 109 piojpelg ‘apeled J 'ssnoy wnpoadg

ArZ 095 'WYHYIHLOY ‘JLYOLSIM ‘GYOH MOTHNYD “Myvd 0404 ‘9 LIND
N GES 'PlRIeYS ‘uaaio YbiH ‘i uosdwoy ¢

HdZ SHM ‘BUIYSIBISBOION ‘I81SSDIOM UONHON ‘BueT yoinyn
XVZ Z1S 'Plolfays * ‘anusy ajeA Aspig

D0/ ¥5 ‘Q731443HS "HLIYON SYILY ‘AVM SY1LV

HOL 1S 'PIBWAUS ‘G2 X08 Od ‘seanosay sjelodion

an. S 'pleleYS ‘1eang alineS ‘asnoy uoiqy

1H6 ¥NQ "eisesuoq ‘Aqieq 'peoy Jepa)

017 SdANd ¥ ONIFIINIONT S3HH0L
TVINIY NVA R §¥D ALJIHHL

silioy]

ANYAINOD 3 NNITd SYWOHL
SHI1LND 40 ANVAWOD JHL
3SNOHLYOH 3HL

{4°9 1) NNI JOHONY JHL
S30IAYIS AYINIHOYIW ONHOAL
a11(#102) SANOr B HOTAYL
sauol g Jojfe]

HH Jusfe]

Y] QJoWIYM PUB MG

JITYMS

P mojBiwwng

UoSUYor aAslg

anusn) o}y 1SBJpES)S

P11 Buuieswbug plomiels

V'd'S Huv1S

ass

SONILYOD ¥3ONIHS

p1 saiiddng Jajndwos wnioadg
AL1510na0dd 43SVl a3asiwio3dds
00 UGB QJIUSHIOA YINoS

pajW suolnjos Jesld HWS
SaAMSS Lonnquisiqg piaydeys
Q17 SMVYS TYIMLSAAONI A131333HS
sajey Jiouno) At plaiysys
AOLAIION JO JAQUIBYY PlaIoys
SALSNPUY JSNIL MeyS

UOHEJISIUILIPY U] - pajiWIT {SMES) 18)[ep-uoSuBRY



8107 Aeruga £7
slesodold pue Hoday SIoBISIUIWPY WIof

PeVLLELS
uleNeIun

£0'846
urepaou
ulgpaou

ulepsou
ulBpagun
uiepsoun
ureysoun
UIepasun

uiBMsoUN

ulepaoun
0v'6bl
0c'1es
ulepaoun
ulEHsoUn
WepsoUN
uIedaoun
09 LEL')
Ulep@oun
ulepaoun
00'v8

el

XSy
PN INIM WYHLYHO 'QYVARNOCA DIMOLSIH IHL "dOHS SHINIOT JHL
QAZ £Q8 'plojpeig ' ‘26 X089 Od

XPL S 'AT13I44IHS 'LIFYLS MM 5¢

ANS 6S 'Q131443HS
‘Qv0Y QY043100 162 "Muvd SSANISNE VO A¥043102 6B ¥ LINN
TH8 ZINH ‘AT THIAIE TLYOHIV] TTvH 3HL

YVE 9S 'PIBIYBYS 19015 YSIUICD 00|
441 118N SHed A8Po0lS ‘anuany PooMpUNcyY §
390IHAAVI ‘AF1ISTAYMS

dg5 0LON ‘WYHONILLON

‘THOVIGNYS LITYLS NMOL “JLVLSI TYIMLSNANI Muvd QHYHONO

d8s

CLON ‘weyBUBON ‘FHOVIANYS ‘133H1S NMOL ‘2leisT [eUsnpu] yed pieysio
Td 198 "Wewyayioy ‘1S3 aNI TTVH LOGY¥YE "AVM WYHONYIW

d39 LML 'Weyyad ‘Peoy Junow ‘L wun

LvP 098 "Welayioy ‘UoISILAL ‘aue sexey mod b

XY/ €198 'plojusH 'aue pesp 'asnoH Jal([o) 'uoising 23] 8zeig N

1€ ¥ usieg '|d VOISR | shun

¥ 11SSMYIA ‘HONOTS ‘enusay aulysiieg 9k ‘esnoy ssaudxg

0L G£S "ATISNUYE 'AVM NOILYAONNI "2188

N.LE 1€X3 'NOAIQ ‘T1dVLSNYVE WYvd SSINISNG TTIMSANNOY

42 28 ‘Q131443HS INNIAY MHvd ¥1044ON VLLE

MaL 6S ‘PlRIYBYS ‘PECY [EYMOpEBIN ‘81U Bpel] IlBUMOPES [ NUMN

¥NE ZOHD [BUIA ‘pEayUSYIG ‘PY |IBH PIO YJEd SSBUISNY [EUCHELLBIU| [BLIM ‘G

QLT ONMNYHS ¥NOA

JAIEA, DIYSHIOA
Q3L (@731443HS) "SOHE NOSTIM
) dinb3 9 5100 Jamoy

LISYLION JO UOISIAI] B SISUSISE SWEI|IAL
dTTNYIWAYHD NEATIAM

yoedisap

e LIGETY

HHOMTIYM

AL XN H3IWTI0A

Jaljop

saledg W 9joIyeA

P17 swigjsAg Buppeyy [esianun
S|0ALOY) [ESIBAILN

QLT MN S3DNAHIS DNILIMYYW FHCIIAN
ST108 ¥3dvd N

TYWN

INJWLINYD3Y T1S1

QLI (4N AQHL

JOVINYH LHON SYV3IS HOATHL
P17 Sa|| oAl )

SSIYdXI TYEOTOSNVHL

UOREAISIUILIPY U| - PAHWIT (SMES) JoN[EA-UOSUDRY



Atkinson-Walker {Saws) Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX C
SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS FROM
2 FEBRUARY 2018 TO 19 FEBRUARY 2018
Statement Received by Received
of Affairs MD Law by LC Cumulative
£ £ £ £

RECEIPTS
Assets Specifically Pledged
Goodwill 25,020.07 25,020.07 - 25,020.07
Financed Assets
Plant, Machinery & Equipment 05,734.68 85,734.68 - 95,734.68
Assets Not Specifically Pledged
Licence to Occupy - 19,000.00 - 19,000.00
Stock & WIP 10,929.82 10,929.82 - 10,929.82

13168457 150,684 57 - 150,684.57
PAYMENTS
Praetura Asset Finance - P&M {42,000.00) - (42,000.00)
Camrose Walker Ltd — Rent (3,166.67) - (3,166.67)

(45,166.67) - (45,166.67)
BALANCE IN HAND 105,517.90 - 105,517.90
NOTES

1. Employee Wages

As detailed above, the Purchaser’s offer of £150,000 included a payment of £18,315.43 to the Company’s
employees in respect of wages to the end of January 2018. It was agreed that the Purchaser would make
payments to the employees directly. As these funds have not been received by the Joint Administrators,
the transaction has not been recorded in the receipts and payments accounts above. | can confirm
however that emplcyee payments have been made by the Purchaser.

Joint Admunistrators’ Report and Proposals

23 February 2018



Atkinson-Walker {Saws) Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX C (Continued)

SUMMARY OF ALDERMORE’S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS FROM
2 FEBRUARY 2018 TO 19 FEBRUARY 2018

Statement of Received by Received
Affairs Aldermore by LC Cumulative
Notes £ £ £ £
RECEIPTS
Assets Specifically
Pledged
Book Debts 41,398.27 5,015.97 - 5,015.97
DISTRIBUTION
Aldermore 1 (33,209.20) (5,015.97) - {5,015.97)
SURPLUS 8,189.07 - -
NOTES

1. Aldermore’s capital indebtedness is £33,209.20. Under the terms of the facility agreement, Aldermore is
entitled to levy termination fees and charges which have not yet been guantified and are not included
within the figure shown above.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
23 February 2018



810z Alerugad €7
s|esodold pue poday SIOEASIUIWPY JWIoP

SjNuiL 9 aJe spun |y

1G°EVE 0008.°1€ G26 [ejo]
00°05Y Q0'sel £ SaNssi paje|al Uno
9" LEY 006L'S 2L ispioyabrey)
06'99¢ 00'GEF'e 62 SJusINDOp JO uoneledaid
29'/8Y 00'GoE's  ¥ig uoheneas ssodind g ABsjesg
AR 00'969'0L Z¥E JUBLISSBSSE [eloUeU4
3 3 ON
ajey 1503 sjun
Anoy
abeiony [ejo1

$1S00 NOILVYLSININGV-Tdd SHOLVALSININGY LNIOf 40 AAVIWWNS

a XIGN3ddV

UONENSILILIPY U] - PAjWI (SMES) JaYlem-uosuny



Atkinson-Walker (Saws) Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX D (CONTINUED}

DETAILED ANALYSIS OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Financial Assessment
Time recorded to this category of work has involved the following:

Assessment of the Company's financial position, including corresponding with key stakeholders;
Preparing a cash flow analysis of the Company's cash flow;

Meeting with directors and the Purchaser;

Internal staff briefings and instructions summarising key points for case progression;
Corresponding with the secured creditor;

Liaising with Walker Singleton regarding asset valuations;

Reviewing accounts and financial information; and

Corresponding with Praetura, Gibson Booth and CRM.

® & & 5 o & o 0@

Strategy & Purpose Evaluation
Time recorded to this category of work has involved the following:

Corresponding with the directors regarding Administration strategy;

Corresponding with the directors regarding critical payment strategy;

Reviewing non-disclosure agreements and information requested;

Reviewing the offer submitted by the Purchaser and corresponding with agents regarding the offer;
Various meetings, calls and correspondence with stakeholders regarding the proposed strategy;
Corresponding with the Company's landlord,

Corresponding with Aldermore;

Solicitor correspondence and reviewing sale documentation;

Advice on Praetura’s position;

Final sale negotiations and;

Internal discussions regarding SIP16 requirements.

® & & 5 & 2 ¢ ¢ ¢ 0

Preparation of Documents
Time recorded to this category of work has involved the following:

Initial case and file set up;

Reviewing the NOI and arranging for amendments;
Serving the NOI;

Undertaking initial compliance searches and checks;
Preparing a NDA and IM pack;

Issuing an engagement letter;

Undertaking a search of the winding up registry;

Liaising with MD Law regarding the SPA;

Chasing required case progression information;
Instructing agents to undertake various asset valuations;
Reviewing Prastura termination of agreement;
Reviewing landlord decumentation;

Reviewing license to occupy;

Progressing receipt of information required to deal with the above matters;

e & & & ¢ & P 0 ¢ ¢ o " e

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
23 February 2018



Atkinson-Walker (Saws) Limited - In Administration

* Attendance at premises to progress matters; and
» Filing and recording information received into LC's case management system.

Chargeholder
Time recorded to this category of work involved engaging with the Company's secured creditor and involved:

Meetings to discuss the case and proposed Administration and strategy;

Assessing Aldermore’s overall position;

Obtaining information regarding the Company's debtor ledger and collection position; and
Ongoing communication regarding the development of the engagement and the ledger position.

Court related issues

Time recorded to this category of work involved the review of the NOI by one of the proposed Administrators and
issuing instructions for service of the NOI.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals

23 February 2018



810z Aeruged ¢2
$|esodold pue poday SJojessiLLpy Juop

90'65¢ 00veL'T UL IRATS 00°0v2°19 €16} [e10
00061 0007k 8 0005} 000k 8 sjuswinaop jo uolieledaid
- - - £0°LES 05201 Tl suojeBisaau
- - - 99°¢le 007¢6's 681  sBUI spaid Juswiuioddy jsod
00°05¥ 000y Ol 204G 05°66v'L T Abajeas g Buiuueld
00'02¢ 00028 0l 6£°96¢C 06°€66'C 101 Juswjuloddy
- - - 75€82 00'L09's 121 UORBJSILIWPY [EJBUBD)
00'05¥ 006§ 08288 05'199'L 08 JapjoH ainusqag
- - - 5596 00'pE0'c €8 spJojpuen
00092 ver 6l 1508 05°'602'cl  GEP saniiqer
. 00057 0062L'L 62 1§21 06°900'9L  ¥T¥ sjossy
- - - 80'262 IR 74 BouBINSUY)|
- - - 00552 0$6/2C 601 sjuswAzed ¢ sidiaoay
9e01E 0S'98%'9 607 maIARY g Alonjejs
3 3 ON 3 3 ON
ajey >_.=_OI 1s09 sjun ajey >_._=o_._ 1505 sjun
abeioay [eloL abrioay [ejo)
810Z/20/20 OL1 QIYUNINI FNIL JLVWILS3 $334

8107 AYVANUE3d ¢ O1 Q3YUNINI FWIL ONILYHOJHOOINI 3LVINILST $334 .SHOLVHLSININGY INIOr

3 XION2ddY

uoneASILIWPY Ul - oI (SMES} Jaj[EM-UOSUDRY



Atkinson-Walker {Saws) Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX E (CONTINUED)
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' FEES ESTIMATE

DETAILS OF WORK PROPOSED TO BE UNDERTAKEN

Statutory and Review

This category of activity encompasses work undertaken for both statutory and case management purposes. Whilst
this work will not directly result in any monetary value for creditors, it will ensure that the case is managed efficiently
and resourced appropriately, which will be of benefit to all creditors. The work to be carried out under this category
will comprise the following:

Case management reviews. These will be camied out periodically throughout the life of the case. in the early
stages of the case this will involve weekly team meetings to discuss and agree case strategy and a month 1
review by the firm's Compliance team to ensure that all statutory and best practice matters have been dealt with
appropriately. As the case progresses we will as a minimum carry out three monthly and six monthly reviews to
ensure that the case is progressing as planned. This will include a Compliance team month 1 review and two
periodic reviews of the case.

Allocation of staff, management of staff, case resourcing and budgeting. It is anticipated the majority of the case
progression will be undertaken by an Insolvency Administrator, whose work will be directly reviewed by a
Manager. It is anticipated the Joint Administrators involvement will particularly be involved in reviewing and
approving statutory documentation, monitoring case progression and asset realisations, ensuring appropriate
grades of staff are allocated work depending on the complexity of the task and overseeing case work generally
to ensure the purpose of the Administration is achieved.

Review of time costs data to ensure accurate posting of time and to ensure compliance with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9;

Review of work carried out by more junior members of staff to ensure quality of work and adherence to standards,
legislation and best practice;

The team is required under the Company Directors' Disqualification Act 1986 to review the Company’s records
and consider information provided by creditors on the conduct of the all directors involved in the Company during
the three years leading up to the insolvency. This will result in the preparation and submission of statutory returns
or reports on all directors to the Insolvency Service. Evidence of unfit conduct can result in directors being
disqualified for periods of up to 15 years;

Review of directors’ swomn statement of affairs and filing of document at Companies House in accordance with
statutory requirements; and

Completion of case closing procedures at the end of the case.

Receipts and Payments

This category of work will not result in a direct financial benefit for creditors. However, close monitoring of case bank
accounts is essential to ensure that bank interest is maximised where possible, estate expenses are propery
managed and kept to a minimum and amounts payable to creditors are identified and distributed promptly.

Opening of case bank accounts;

Management of case bank account(s) to ensure compliance with relevant risk management procedures;
Regular review of case bank account by senior member of staff to ensure that fixed and floating charge assets
have been properly identified;

Preparation of periodic receipts and payments accounts for inclusion in statutory reports. It is anticipated a
minimum of three reports will be issued in this matter — the Joint Administrators Proposals, a first progress report,
and a final report;

Timely completion of all post appointment tax and VAT returns; and

Managing estate expenses.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
23 February 2018



Atkinson-Walker (Saws} Limited - In Administration

To date the case bank account has been opened, an initial receipts and payment account has been prepared, inciuded
within this report, an initial faxation correspondence has been issued.

Insurance, Bonding and Pensions

Insolvency Practitioners are obliged to comply with certain statutory requirements when conducting their cases. Some
of these requirements are in place to protect company assets (see insurance and bonding matters below), whilst
requirements in respect of company pension schemes are there to protect the pension funds of Company employees.
Whilst there is no direct financial benefit to Company creditors in dealing with these, close control of case expenditure
is crucial to delivering maximum returns to the appropriate class of creditor.

e Nofification and progression of post-appointment insurance claims;

e Periodic review of insurance requirements over physical assets, to minimise costs to the estate;

+  Caleulation and request of joint administrators’ bond in accordance with the Insolvency Practitioners’ Regulations
2005. A Bond is a legal requirement on all administrations and is essentially an insurance policy to protect
creditors against the fraud or dishonesty of the Insolvency Practiioner. The bond is calculated by reference to
the value of assets which are estimated before costs to be available to unsecured creditors;

o Periodic review of bonding requirements to ensure that creditors are appropriately protected. The bond is
reviewed upon each large receipt of monies into the case and also at three month intervals in accordance with
best practice;

e Completion and submission of statutory notifications under the Pensions Act 2004. This includes liaising with the
Company directors to establish the existence of Company pension schemes, making the statutory notifications
under s22 and s120 of the pensions legislation; liaising with pensions providers to understand the nature of the
scheme, and submitting claims to the Redundancy Payments Service for reimbursement of unpaid contributions
to the scheme. insol will be instructed to advise on any further requirements faced by the Joint Administrators
following submission of a s120 notice; and

e Liaising with pension companies in accordance with advice received from Insol.

An insolvency bond is in the process of being prepared for submission and a Section120 pension notice has been
filed with the relevant parties.

Assets

e Agreeing strategy for realisation of Company assets — in this instance monitering and if appropriate progressing
debtor realisations following Aldermore’s debt collection exercise;

¢ Instruction of and liaising with agents as required - in this instance Insol have been instructed to provide specialist
advice to the Joint Administrators regarding the Company’s pension schemes;

o Liaising with Company's bankers re pre-appointment bank accounts;

o Identification and retumn of third party assets. To date no third party assets, other than Praetura’s, have been
identified but the Joint Administrators will monitor future correspondence; and

« |dentification and dealing with any assets subject to retention of title. To date not assets are thought to be subject
to retention of title but the Joint Administrators will monitor future correspondence in this regard.

Liabilities

This category of time includes both statutory and non-statutory matters.

Statutory

« Processing of claims from the Company’s creditors. The Company is understood to have ¢209 creditors but as

noted above the balances due to certain creditors are uncertain and therefore will require reconciliation. This will
be especially import in the event a dividend becomes payable to the Company's creditors;

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
23 February 2018



Atkinson-Walker (Saws} Limited - in Administration

» Preparation and submission of periodic progress reports to creditors. It is currently anticipated that one progress
and one final report will be issued to creditors.

Non-statutory

e Dealing with enquiries from the Company's creditors. It is anticipated that this will predominantly invole taking
receipt of creditor claims from trade and expense creditors.

Aninitial review of the Company's creditor position has been undertaken for the purpose of this report.

Landlords

The Purchaser has entered into a licence to occupy in respect of the Company’s lease for a period of six months. It
has been agreed payments will be remitted on a manthly basis to the landlerd and therefore it anticipated time will be

incurred on a monthly basis ensuring these requirements are met.

Following the licence to occupy period, the Joint Administrators will review the position in respect of the Company's
lease, ultimately resulting in the conclusion of the lease through an agreed process with the landlord.

Time will also been expended agreeing a dilapidations schedule with the Company’s landlord as part of this process.

General Administration

e General planning matters;

»  Setting up and maintaining the administrators’ records;

e Arranging coliection and storage of company records; and

» Dealing with general correspondence and communicating with directors and shareholders.
Appointment

e Statutory notifications to creditors and other interested parties following the administrators” appointment,
» Preparation of case plan; and
» Formulation of case strategy, including recording of any strategic decisions.

Post Appointment Creditors’ Meetings

Preparation of Joint Administrators’ Proposals for achieving a statutory purpose of the administration;
Preparation of Fees Estimate and Statement of Expenses in accordance with Insolvency (Amendment) Rules
2015; and

Convening a meeting by correspondence to agree Fees Estimate with appropriate body of creditors;

Reporting on outcome of voting.

Investigations

o  Collecting and reviewing the Company’s records;

¢ Conducting initial investigations into the Company's affairs/records to identify the possibility of further realisations
and enable the submission of returns due under the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986. This work is
undertaken to identify potential additional assets, and avenues of recovery, which, if successful, will likely result
in a greater return for creditors. Additionally, the submission of returns under the CDDA is a statutory requirement
and itis unlikely to result in any benefit for creditors.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
23 February 2018



Atkinson-Walker (Saws) Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX F
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT OF LIKELY EXPENSES
Standard Expenses
Type Description Amgunt
AML Checks Electronic client verification 25.00
Bond Fee insurance bond 260.00
Document Hosting Hosting of documents for creditors 250.00
Software Licence Fee Case management system licence fee 87.00
Statutory Advertising Advertising 240.00
Storage Costs Storage of books and records 500.00
Total standard expenses 1,362.00
Case Specific Expenses
Type Description Amgunt
Costs of providing a variety of accounting
GGL ~ Accountancy Advice services to the Joint Administrators in respect 15,000.00
of the Company’s affairs
Insot — Pension Advice Costs of collection of debts 500.00
MD Law - Legal Fees Costs of appointed solicitors 1,000.00
Walker Singleton A_gen_ts c_osts in_ respect of the agreement of 1.000.00
difapidation claims
CRM Costs of agents in respect of debtor ledger 1.500.00
advice
Staff Mileage Category 2 disb_ursement requiring specific 250.00
creditor / committee approval
Total case specific expenses 19,250.00

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
23 February 2018




810z Aienuga4 €7
s|esodold pue Hoday SIOJRNSIUIWPY JIor

IIN

{yoe)
N
000.3
paJindasufn

O XIAN3ddY

VIN

VIN
VIN

000.3
|enualaald

%001

(zp)
6

000.3
pasueuld

%001

{ee)
99

000.3
painoag

INJWILVLS JNOILNO Q3LVINILST

(% ® s} 81e) puspip pajews3

g xipuaddy Jad Jo)paid 0} snp JuUnowy
JO}IpaIa JO SSED 0} B|E|IBAE PRIBLINSS JUNOWY

UoHENSIUIWPY U] - PAJIUIT (SMES) Jax|ep-uoSUDY



Atkinson-Walker (Saws) Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX H
LEONARD CURTIS POLICY REGARDING FEES, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS

The following Leonard Curtis policy information is considered to be relevant to creditors:
Staff Allocation and Charge Out Rates

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active diractor involvement from the outset. Othar
members of staff will be assigned on the basis of experience and specific skills fo match the needs of the case. Time spent by
sacretarial and other support staff on specific case related matters, e.g. report despatching, is not charged.

Where it has been agreed by resolution that the office holders’ remuneration will be calculated by reference to the time properly
given by the office holders and their staff in attending to matters as set out in a fees estimate, then such remuneration will be
calculated in units of 6 minutes at the standard hourly rates given below. In cases of exceptional complexity or risk, the insolvency
prachitioner reserves the right to obtain authority from the appropriate body of creditors that their remuneration on such time shall be
charged at the higher complex rate given below. With effect from 6 January 2014 the following hourly charge out rates apply to
all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curtis:

& Jan 2014 onwards Standard  Complex

f £
Director 450 562
Senior Manager 410 512
Manager 1 365 456
Manager 2 320 400
Administrator 1 260 325
Administrator 2 230 287
Administrator 3 210 262
Adrmimstrator 4 150 187
Support 0 0

Office helders' remuneration may include costs incurred by the firm’s in-house legal team, who may be used for non-contentious
matters pertaining to the insolvency appointment.

Subcontractors

Where we subconiract out work that could otherwise be carried out by the office holder or hisiher staff, this will be drawn to the
attention of creditors in any report which incorporates a request for approval of the basis upon which remuneration may be charged.
An explanation of why the work has been subcontracted out will also be provided.

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional advisor(s) used will be given in reports to creditors. Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangement for
each is based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of relevant
disbursements. The choice of professional advisors is based around a number of factors including, but not restricted to, their expertise
in a particular field, the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographic location.

Expenses
We are required to provide creditors with an estimate of the expenses we expect to be incurred in respect of an assignment and
report back to them on actual expenses incurred and paid in our periodic progress reports. There are two broad categories of

expenses: standard expenses and case specific expenses. These are explained in more detail below:

a}) Standard Expenses - this category includes expenses which are payable in order to comply with legal or regulatory
requirements and therefore will generally be incurred on every case. They will include:

Type Description Amount

AML checks Electronic client verification in compliance with the | £5.00 plus VAT per individual
Money Laundering Regulations 2007
Bond / Bordereau fee | Insurance bond to protect the insolvent entty | £10.00 to £1,200.00 dependent on value
against and losses suffered as a result of the fraud | of assets within case

or dishonesty of the IP
Company searches | Extraction of company information from Companies | £1.00 per document unless document can

House be accessed via the free service

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
23 February 2018



Atkinson-Walker {Saws} Limited - In Administration

Document hosting Hosting of documents for creditors Type 100creds Everyaddtl 10
ADM  £14.00 £1.40
CVL  £7.00 £0.70
MVL  £7.00 £070
CPL  £7.00 £0.70
CvA  £10.00 £1.00
BKY  £10.00 £1.00
VA £10 p.a. or £25 for life of case
Post re-direction Redirection of post from Company's premises to | 0-3 months £185.00
office-holders’ address 3-6 months £275.00
6-12 menths £445.00
Software Licence fee | Payable to software provider for use of case | £87.00 plus VAT per case
management system
Statutory advertising | Advertising of appeintment, notice of meetings etc. | £83.02 plus VAT per advert
- London Gazette Dependent upon advert and publication
- Other
Storage costs Costs of storage of case books and records £5.07 plus VAT per box per annum plus
handling charges

b) Case-specific expenses — this category includes expenses (other than office-holders’ fees) which are likely to be payable on
every case but which will vary depending upon the nature and complexity of the case and the assets to be realised. They wil

include:

Type

Description

Amount

Agents' fees

Costs of appointed agents in valuing and realising
assets

Time costs plus disbursements plus VAT

Debt Collection fees

Costs of appointed debt collectors in realising debts

Generally agreed as a % of realisations
plus disbursements plus VAT

Legal fees Costs of externally appointed solicitors. Will | Time costs plus disbursements plus VAT
generally comprise advice on validity of
appointment, drafting of sale contracts, advice on
retention of title issues and advice on any
reviewable fransactions.
Other disbursements | See disbursements section below See disbursements section below

Disbursements

Included within both of the above categories of expenses are disbursements, being amounts payed firstly by Leonard Curtis on
behalf of the insolvent enlity and then recovered from the entity at a later stage. These are described as Category 1 and Category 2

disbursements.

a) Category 1 dishursements These are costs where there is specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointmentin
guestion and a payment to an independent third party. These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage,
postage, telephone charges, travel expenses (excl. mileage), and equivalent costs reimbursed to the office holder or his or
her staff. Category 1 disbursements may be drawn without prior approval.

b} Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in question but not to a payment
1o an independent third party. They may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a
proper and reascnable basis, for example, business mileage. In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the
following items of expenditure are recharged on this basis and are believed to be in line with the cost of external provision:

Internal photocopying

General stationery, postage, telephone etc
Storage of office files (6 years)

Business mileage

10p per copy

45p per mile

£100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
£70.40 per box

Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been approved in the same manner as an office holder's remuneration.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
23 February 2018



Atkinson-Walker (Saws) Limited - In Administration

Proof of Debt — General Form
Relevant date: 2 February 2018

Name of Company in Administration:

Company registered number:

1.

Name of creditor (if a company, provide
registration number)

Correspondence address of creditor {including
email address)

Total amount of claim (£} at relevant date (include
any Value Added Tax)

If amount in 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest, state amount (£)

Details of how and when the debt was incurred (if
you need more space attach a continuation sheet
to this form)

Details of any security held, the value of the
security and the date it was given

APPENDIX |
Insclvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Rute 14.4

Atkinson-Walker (Saws) Limited

00229203

Jomnt Administrators’ Report and Proposals

23 February 2018




Atkinson-Walker (Saws) Limited - In Administration

7. Details of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the debt
relates

8. Details of any document by reference to which
the debt relates

9. Signature of creditor (or person authorised to act
on the creditor's behalf)

10. Date of signing;

11. Address of person signing (if different from 2
above)

12. Namein BLOCK LETTERS

13. Position with, or relation to, creditor

Notes:

1. There is no need to attach them now but the office-holder may ask you to produce any decument or other
evidence which is considered necessary to substantiate the whole or any part of the claim, as may the
chairman or convenor of any qualifying decision procedure.

2. This form can be authenticated for submission by email by entering your name in block capitals and sending
the form as an attachment from an email address which clearly identifies you or has been previously notified
to the office-holder. If completing on behalf of the company, please state your relationship to the company.,

Joint Administraiors' Report and Proposals
23 February 2018




Atkinson-Walker (Saws) Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX J

INFORMATION IN RELATION TO THE PRE-PACKAGED SALE
OF THE BUSINESS AND ASSETS IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE PROVISIONS OF STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 16

Joint Administrators” Report and Proposals
23 February 2018



({3is,2))
Please ask for : Luke Cunningham
Qur ref : MI34/LC/SABBBH/1040

Your ref

8 February 2018

TO ALL CREDITORS
TO ALL EMPLOYEES
TO THE INSTITUTE OF CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS IN ENGLAND AND WALES

Dear Sir(s)/Madam

ATKINSON-WALKER (SAWS) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION (“THE COMPANY")
LEEDS DISTRICT REGISTRY OF THE HIGH COURT NO. 104 OF 2018
COMPANY NUMBER: 00229203

| write to advise you that Richard Pinder and | were appointed as Joint Administrators of the Company on 2 February 2018.
Attached is formal Notice of our Appointment,

You are receiving this notice because the Company's records show that you are a creditor of the Company. The Company's
creditors will fall into one of the following categories:

»  Secured creditors - a creditor who has the benefit of a security interest over some or all of the assets of the Company
(e.g. banks, factoring providers};

» Preferential creditors — creditors who have a preferential right to payment out of the Company’s assets once realised
{e.9. employees in respect of arrears of pay and holiday pay, subject to certain limits); and

¢ Unsecured creditors — a creditor other than a preferential creditor that does not have the benefit of any security interests
inthe assets of the Company (e.g. ordinary trade suppliers; employees (to the extent that their claims are not preferential).

In our role as Joint Administrators, we are obliged to perform our functions and responsibilities in the interests of the
Company’s creditors as a whole and, where the objective of the Administration is to realise property in order to make a
distribution to secured or preferential creditors, we have a duty not to unnecessarily ham the interests of creditors as a whole.

Where a sale of all or part of a company's business or assets is negotiated with a purchaser prior to the appointment of an
Administrator and the Administrator effects the sale immediately on, or shortly after, appointment this is known as a pre-
packaged sale or “pre-pack’.

Itis in the nature of a pre-packaged sale in an Administration that unsecured creditors are not given the opportunity to consider
the sale of the business or assets before it takes place. It is important, therefore, that you are provided with a detailed
explanation and justification of why a pre-packaged sale was undertaken, so that you can be salisfied that we have acted,
where necessary, with due regard for your interests.

In this case, a sale of the Company's business and assets was concluded on 2 February 2018 to an unconnected party,
Sheffield Industrial Saws Limited (‘the Purchaser”). Set out at Appendix A is a summary of the circumstances and information
relevant to this sale that we are reguired to disclose.



With regard to orders placed by the Company prior to Administration but not yet delivered, suppliers should obtain confirmation
from the Purchaser that the goods or services are still required and, if so, an order may be placed with the purchasing
company. It should be noted that goods sold and delivered by the Company since Administration commenced must be paid
forin full and cannot be set off against any claims against the Company.

You will appreciate that, as a result of the Administration, your previous account with the Company is frozen and neither
the Administrators nor the Purchaser are in a position to deal with claims of unsecured creditors. Nevertheless, we should
be grateful if you would let us have a detailed account of the amount owing to you as at the date of Administration. Your
account, and any future correspondence in connection with the Company, should be sent to our address. Please remember
to provide your full name, address, telephone number and email address for our records. If you are claiming title to goods
supplied by you, please let us have full details, including your conditions of sale. If you believe you have a claim to goods
it is imperative that you contact us as soon as possible and, if necessary, arrange a date to identify the goods in question.
Failure to do so may prejudice your claim if any goods to which you claim title have been sold. We will not be fiable in the
event that goods are sold prior to notice of any valid retention of title claim being received.

Under the provisions of Paragraph 43 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act”) no steps may be taken by any
creditor to enforce any security over the Company’s property or to repossess goods in the Company’s possession under any
hire purchase agreement (which includes conditional sale agreements, chattel asset leasing agreements and retention of title
agreements} without the consent of the Joint Administrators or leave of the Court.

Also no other proceedings and no execution or other legal process may be commenced or continued, and no distress may
be levied against the Company or its property except with the consent of the Joint Administrators or leave of the Court.

Where a pre-packaged sale has been undertaken, the Administrators should circulate their Proposals as soon as praclicable
after appointment, and where possible with this notification. We are currently in the process of formulating our preposals and
these along with details of a details of a decision procedure for their approval will be sent to creditors as soon as practicable.
Atthat time, the Joint Administrators will be seeking, from the appropriate body of creditors, approval of the basis upon which
their remuneration is to be calculated. A Creditor's guide to Administrators’ fees, which sets out the rights of creditors in this
respect, is available from our office free of charge or may be downloaded from:

https./fwww.r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/fees.
Creditors’ Right to Efect to Opt Qut

Creditors have the right to elect to opt out of receiving further documents about the Administration unless:

{i) The Act requires a document to be delivered to all creditors without expressly excluding opted-out creditors;
{ii) It is a notice relating to a change in the office-holder or the office-helder's contact details; or
{ii) Itis a notice of a dividend or proposed dividend or a notice which the court orders to be sent to all creditors or all

creditors of a particular category to which the creditor belongs.
Opting-out will not affect a creditor's entitiement to receive dividends should any be paid to creditors.
Unless provided to the contrary in the Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016 {“the Rules”) , opting-cut will not affect
any right a creditor may have to vote in a decision procedure or to participate in a deemed consent procedure in the

proceedings although the creditor will not receive notice of it.

A creditor who opts out will be treated as having opted out in respect of any consecufive insolvency proceedings of a
different kind in respect of the Company.

Creditors may at any time elect to opt-out. The election to opt out must be made by a notice in writing, authenticated and
dated by the creditor and delivered to the office-holder. An example of such a Notice is aftached at Appendix B. A creditor



becomes an opted-out creditor when the notice is delivered to the office-holder and will remain an opted-out creditor for
the duration of the proceedings unless the opt-out is revoked.

An opted-out creditor may revoke the election to opt out by a further notice in writing, authenticated and dated by the
creditor and delivered to the coffice-holder. The creditor ceases to be an opted-out creditor from the date the notice is
received by the office-holder, An example of such a Notice is attached at Appendix C

Notice of General Use of Website to Deliver Information

The Administrators are proposing to communicate with creditors during the Administration via a website in accordance
with Rule 1.50 of the Rules. The address of the website is:

https:/lecnardeurtis.insolvencydata.co.uk
Access key: GTYBX5JY {case sensitive)

All future documents in the praceedings {other than those listed below) will be made available for viewing and downloading
on this website without further notice. All documents and information made available via the website will remain on the
website for at least two months after the conclusion of the Administration.

The Administrators will, however, continue to send you documents for which personal delivery is required, any notice of
intention to declare a dividend and any documents addressed specifically to you (as against documents addressed to a
class of creditors). We will not automatically send you hard copies of other documents uploaded to the website unless you
request us to. Please refer to the enclosed "Notice of General Use of Website” attached at Appendix D for further
information.

The following decuments either will, or might, appear on the website:

Joint Administrator's Proposals — as soon as possible after the date of this letter

Result of consideration of the Proposal — as soon as reasonable practicable after the decision date for approval

First Progress Report — within 7 month of the date of Administration

Extension or completion of the Administration, modification of the Administrators Proposals or any other matters
affecting the Administration — notice of these could be filed at any time during, and until the termination of, the
Administration and creditors are therefore recommended to access the website at regular intervals

You are also encouraged to visit the following website, which provides a step by step guide designed to help creditors navigate
through an insolvency process:

www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk

Finally, if you have any information regarding the conduct of the directors which you feel should be brought to our attention,
any concerns regarding the way in which the Company’s business has been conducted or information on potential recoveries
or any particular matters which you consider require investigation, please send full details to this office at the address given
below. This request forms part of our statutory investigation procedures and does not necessarily imply any criticism of the
directors.

Insolvency practitioners at Leonard Curtis are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional
work relating to an insolvency appointment.

We remind you that the Joint Administrators are agents of the Company and contract without personal liability.



Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
ATKINSON-WALKER (SAWS) LIMITED

SEAN WILLIAMS
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

Sean Willams and Richard Pinder are authonsed to act as insolvency practiioners in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales under
office holder numbers 11270 and 19470, respestively

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Adminisirators, who act as agents of the Company without personal liability.

Enc



Para 46 of Sch B1 1A86 and Rule 3 27 Insolvency (England and Wales)
Rules 2016

The Insolvency Act 1386

Notice of administrator's appointment

Name of Company Company number
ATKINSON-WALKER (SAWS) LIMITED (0229203

In the Court case number
Leeds District Registry of the High Court 104 of 2018

{a) Insert full name{s) and
address(es) We (3)

Sean Williams & Richard Pinder of

Leonard Curtis, 36 Park Row, Leeds LS1 5JL

~ give notice that *Lwas{ we were appointed as administrators of the above company on:

(b} Insert date

{b) 2 February 2018

Signed )ﬁ@

Dated 8 February 2018

Joint Administrator (IP No(s)) 11270719470



1

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

15

2.1

2.2

2.3

APPENDIX A

ATKINSON-WALKER (SAWS) LIMITED (“the Company”)
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

INFORMATION REGARDING THE PRE-PACKAGED SALE OF THE BUSINESS AND ASSETS OF
ATKINSON-WALKER (SAWS) LIMITED

INITIAL INTRODUCTION

The Company was introduced to Leonard Curtis Recovery ("LCR”) by the relationship manager of the Company's
invoice finance facilty with Aldermore Bank Plc {“Aldermore™ on 5 December 2017. Aldermore introduced the
Company to LCR following enforcement action taken against the Company by HM Revenue & Customns ("HMRC).
An initial meeting took place between LCR and the Company on that date at the Company’s trading premises
situated at 1 Cotton Mill Row, Sheffield 53 8RU.

At that meeting, LCR was advised that the Company had traded profitability for a number of years, however, in
recent years the Company had started fo experience substantial losses. Management had attempted to address
these problems by implementing a number of turnaround measures, however, the Company continued to experience
cash flow issues and many suppliers were only willing to supply on a pro-forma basis, or on the proviso that historic
debt was paid down. As a result, the Company found it difficult to source steel to complete orders and the Company's
trade and tax creditors buitt up. The initial meeting was called as HMRC had commenced enforcement action against
the Company. At this stage, the Company was negotiating with HMRC in relation to a Time to Pay Arrangement
(*TTP") and requesled advice in relation to this. The Directors were hopeful that the Company could trade out of its
current position. LCR subsequently received and reviewed cash flows prepared by the Company.

Following the unsuccessful attempts to secure a TTP with HMRC a further meeting was held between the Directors
and LCR on 16 January 2018. Given the circumstances, the Directors were advised that they must act to protect
both the assets and the interests of the Company and its creditors. Following that advice, the Directors agreed that
steps ought to be taken to place the Company into Administration. LCR was subsequently instructed to assist the
Directors in placing the Company into Administration and were formally engaged by the Company on 17 January
2018.

Prior to accepting any insolvency appointment, an Insolvency Practitioner should take all reasonable steps to evaluate
any threats to compliance with the fundamental principles described in the Code of Ethics for Insolvency Practitioners
issued by the Insolvency Practitioners Association and the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

We do not believe that there are any significant personal or professional relationships between the Company or its
directors and LCR, and we confirm that we carried out the appropriate conflict review prior to accepting the
appointment.

DISTRIBUTION OF PROPOSALS

In accordance with the provisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 (“SIP 16"), when a pre-packaged sale
has been undertaken, the Administrator should seek any requisite approval of the Proposals as soon as
practicable after appointment and the Proposals should be sent with the notification of the sale. If the Administrator
has been unable to meet this requirement the Proposals should include an explanation for the delay.

As detailed above, the Company operated an invoice finance facility with Aldermore. The book debt ledger has
been excluded from the sale to the purchaser of the Company's assets. At the date of my appointment, the
Company had a gross debtor ledger of ¢£68k of which c£36k has been disapproved by Aldermore. The
Company's indebtedness to Aldermore totals c£34k,

The Proposals and SIP 16 notice are not being distributed simultanecusly in this matter whilst the Jaint
Administrators monitor the performance of book debt collections, particularly those debts that have been



31

3.2

3.3

34

4.1

disapproved for funding by Aldermore. It is considered that the realisation of the disapproved debts may result in
a surplus being available to the Company’s estate which may impact on the outcome for creditors. The Joint
Administrators’ Proposals will therefore be distributed as soon as practicable.

PRE-APPOINTMENT CONSIDERATIONS

The extent of the Administrators’ invelvement prior to the appointment and the Role of the Insolvency
Practitioner (“IP”)

Following our instruction, we wrote formally to the Directors of the Company informing them that our role before
any formal appointment would involve providing the following services:

i) Advising them on which insolvency process would be most appropriate for the Company;

ii) Dealing with all formalities relating to the appointment of Administrators including giving appropriate
notification of the intention to make such appointment to secured creditors and other parties entitled to
receive notice;

iii) Preparing any report(s) necessary and attending Court hearings if appropriate;

iv) Advising them on the financial control and supervision of the business between the date of our
engagement and the date of the appointment of Administrators;

V) Advising them on whether an early sale of the Company’s business and trading assets would be likely
to be in the interests of creditors.

We made it clear that these services were to be given for the benefit of the creditors of the Company and that our
role was not to advise the Directors in their personal capacity. We recommended that they seek their own
independent advice if they were uncertain on any matter, particularly if they had expressed, or were likely to
express, an interest in purchasing the Company's business and trading assets. We also wrote to all interested
parties who we believed to be connected to the Company advising then of the IP’s obligations under Statement
of Insolvency Practice 16 {(*SIP 16"} regarding the marketing of the business and assets of the Company and of
their ability to make a submission, or submissions, to the Pre-Pack Pool.

Finally, we explained that initially an IP acts as professional adviser to the Company with responsibilities only to
it and its Directors. At this stage of the process the IP will assist the Directors in making the right decision about
what is the correct option for them to pursue in the best interests of creditors having regard to the Company's
gircumstances. In this case, we advised the Directors that the Company was insolvent and that immediate steps
be taken to place it into Administration.

Cnce the Company has been placed into Administration, the IP becomes Administrator with different functions
and responsibilities. The Administrator is obliged to perform his functions and responsibilities in the interests of
the Company's creditors as a whole and, where the objective of the Administration is to realise property in order
to make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors, he has a duty not to unnecessarily harm the interests
of creditors as a whole,

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Company was incorporated in March 1928 and commenced trading shortly following its inception. The Company
traded from leasehold premises 1 Cotton Mill, Sheffield, S3 8RU.



4.2

43

44

4.5

4.6

47

4.8

4.9

4.10

411

The Company manufactured industrial saw blades, performed customer own-branding, undertook reconditioning
services as well as the sale of associated products. The Company served the wood, metal, aluminium and plastic
industries.

Over the last few years the Company has experienced cash flow issues. In June 2014, a sale of the business took
place and Christopher Sellers, Mark Stanley, Nicholas Alexander and Terence Lee were appointed as directors.
Consideration for the sale was £100k.

In the accounting period to 31 December 2016 turnover fell by 9.6% from the previous year with the gross profit
margin also falling from 19.98% in 2015 to 14.9% in 2016.

Administrative expenses rose by 23.2% for the year to 31 December 2016 despite the fall in activity. The main
drivers behind this increase appear to be an increase in establishment costs, motor expenses, depreciation, bad
debts and finance costs.

Overall, the Company has reported a significant loss on ordinary activities of £57,798 and £160,204 in 2015 and
2016 respectively.

As a result of the above, the Company has started to experience significant cash flow issues and a lack of available
working capital. The Company has made a number of turnaround measures in order to try and return the Company
to profitability. These include but are not limited to;

Review of the Company’s workforce requirements which resulted in 5 redundancies;

Investment of Directors’ personal funds;

Additional personal guaranteed backed debt investment (Reparo Finance Limited and Finance Yorkshire
Limited);

Agreeing a payment plan with the Company's landlord to ease cash flow pressure;

Attempting to agree a time to pay with HM Revenue & Customs ("HMRC"};

A review of the Company’s customers, to focus on the more profitable customers. Analysis illustrated 800
customers over a 12 month period, some at very low levels. A minimum order value was implemented.

In addition the Company has been in discussions with three interested parties in relation to a share sale. The
Directors have advised that after a period of prolonged due diligence one party withdrew interest. A second party
was only interested in an asset sale of the order book. The third party {the Purchaser) indicated that after
consideration would only be willing to purchase the business and assets through an insolvency process (more
details below).

The cash flow pressures were putting pressure on the ability to trade, given many suppliers were only willing to
supply on a pro-forma basis, or on the proviso that historic debt was paid down. Efforts were made to pay down
the key trade suppliers in order to trade more efficiently, much of this cash has come from personal investment
from the Directors. Daspite these efforts, cash flow pressure increased and HMRC arrears accrued. On 30
November 2017, an enforcement officer attended the Company’s premises, requesting repayment in full or an
agreed time to pay proposal by 31 January 2018.

The Company was unsuccessful in agreeing a TTP arrangement with HMRC. In the interim period discussions
had progressed with the Purchaser who had indicated a willingness fo purchase the business through an
administration process.

On 16 January 2018, LCR was formally instructed to assist with regards to placing the Company into
Administration. A Notice of Intention to Appoint Administrators {*NOI"} was filed at courton 17 January 2018. The
NOI gave protection to the Company whilst the proposed Administrators could consider the appropriate strategy.
On the 20 January 2018, a formal offer to purchase the business was received from the Purchaser. The offer was
dependent on a period of exclusivity and offered to complete the sale by 31 January 2018. After advice was taken



4.12

413

51

5.2

53

54

from various agents (detailed below) the offer was accepted. A Second NOI was required in order to finalise
negotiations with the purchaser of the Company’s business and assets. The second NOI was filed on 31 January
2018.

On 2 February 2018, a Notice of Appointment of Administrators {"NOA"} was filed at Leeds District Registry of
the High Court with the consent of the Company's qualifying floating charge holder, Aldermore, The sale of the
business was completed immediately on the appointment of the Administrators.

S Williams and R Pinder are both licensed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales. In
Accordance with paragraph 100(2) of schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the function of the Joint
Administraters may be exercised by either or both, acting jointly or alone.

ALTERNATIVE COURSES OF ACTION CONSIDERED BY THE ADMINISTRATOR

The following courses of alternative action were considered with management prior to our appointment and the
pre-packaged sale:

Do Nothing

The Company was not in a position to discharge its liabilities as and when they fell due. The Company did not have
sufficient assets in which to satisfy its debts. We advised that the Directors could ¢hcose to do nothing and allow a
creditor to take enforcement action. We advised that this course of action was likely to result in the Company trading
insolvent and would be a failure of the Directors’ fiduciary duties. The implications ¢f trading insolvent and the
potential actions against the Director by any subsequently appointed Administrator or Liquidator were explained.
Leonard Curtis Recovery ("LCR"} advised that Management had an averriding duty to best protect the Company's
assets and to minimise the Company's liabilities to its creditors and members generally. Doing nothing would risk
asset values diminishing and the creditor position being made worse. The Directors agreed that doing nothing was
not an option and discounted this option.

Sale of the Shares by Management

The Directors have advised that they approached a number of unconnected third parties prior to LCR’s
involvement but no offers were forthcoming to purchase the shares of the Company. Given the level of the
Company's indebtedness, the Company would be considered a high risk investment with an uncertain outcome
on the level of return in exchange for the investment, and therefore this process was discounted.

Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA”)

A CVA is a formal procedure which enables a company to agree with its creditors a composition in satisfaction of
its debts or a scheme of arangement of its affairs which can determine how its debts should be paid and in what
proportions.

It requires the approval of 75% or more in value of the Company's creditors present in personor by proxy and
voting on the resolution to approve the arrangement. If a CVA is validly approved, it binds all of the Company's
creditors who were entitled to vote (whether or not they so voted) or would have been so entitled had they received
notice of the decision procedure requesting acceptance of the CVA.

This was not considered to be a viable option for the Company for the following reasons:

There was no immediate source of funding fo allow the Company to continue trading;
There were no funds available to pay month end wages;

The Company was not able to obtain sufficient supplies of steel to complete orders;
The Company was subject to enforcement proceedings; and



5.5

56

» The water board had threatened to cut off the water supply to the Company.

The Company's unsecured creditors would also be fundamental in supporting a proposal for the Company to enter
into a voluntary arrangement. In light of the level of the Company's trade liabilities and inability to agree a TTP with
HMRC, gaining creditor support was uncertain, particularly as the Company was unlikely to be able to make
substantial contributions into a CVA. As such, it was determined that a CVA did not have a reasonable prospect of
implementation and success.

Liquidation

Liquidation is generalfy an option where the business has no future and the Company would look to cease to
trade.

Prior to the commencement of Liquidation, there would be no protection for the Company. The Company may
therefore be susceptible to recovery actions commenced by its creditors. Prior to entering into Liquidation, trading
would cease and all employees would generally be made redundant. A duly appointed Liquidator would then take
steps to recover any chattel assets held by the Company and these would be sold by auction at a forced sale value.
Based upon the information available, it was considered that a liquidation process would not be appropriate as the
business may have ongoing viability. Cessation of the business would therefore negatively impact on the
collectability of the Company's debtor ledger and the realisable value of the Company's assets, in particularly
goodwill. The overall fiability position would be increased due to employee redundancies.

Administration

An Administration is a formal insolvency process and is used to maximise the value of the Company's assets and to
facilitate a transfer of the trade/business. Administration is generally a process to 'restructure’ a business which
suffered from an unexpected bad debt or hag encountered a period of frading losses which can be rectified.

The Directors, a secured creditor {as holder of a qualifying floating charge) or the Company itself could appoint an
Administrator, The objectives of Administration are as follows:

a} Rescuing the Company as a going concern; or

b} Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than weuld be likely achieved if the Company
be wound up (without first being in administration}; or

c¢) Realising property to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

We considered that there was a reasonable prospect of achieving either a better result for the Company’s creditors
as a whole than would be likely if the Company be wound-up (without first being in Administration). It was considered
that a sale of the remaining business and assets in Administration would achieve one of these objectives by:

» Enhancing realisations of the Company's tangible assets;

e Maximising realisations from the remaining Work in Progress (“WIP") and debtors ledger;

»  Extracting a value from the Company’s goodwill; and

» Thetransfer of 13 employees has resulted in the mitigation of employee claims on redundancy.



57

A pre-packaged sale was considered to be likely to achieve the objective of the administration for the following
reasons:

» Apre-packaged sale could ultimately improve net realisations of the Company’s assets as a higher value could
be achieved by a sale of the assets in situ rather than by a piecemeal sale of the assefs ex situ or a forced sale
at auction. An in situ sale of the assets was therefore considered to benefit the overall creditor position;

e Preservation of the goodwill of the Company. Maintaining continuity with customers was likely to enhance the
prospect of achieving a higher recovery from the Company’s debtor ledger than would be the case if the
Company was wound up (without first being in Administration).

*  Keeping the current workforce in tact would allow for customer continuity, which should result in greater debtor
realisations and minimise any disruption to a debt recovery process.

= The continuity of supply would minimise the disruption to customers therefore ensuring that value of the debtor
ledger/WIP is preserved. This also reduces the costs of the administration process by remaoving the need for
ongoing trading in administration, ultimately providing a better result for creditors.

»  Preservation of employment of staff, We would seek to transfer all of the Company's staff to a purchaser under
the relevant legislation, resulting in the mitigation of employee claims.

e Payment of wages. The purchaser agreed to pau the staff's overdue wages for January. The wages were due
on 31 January 2018 and the Company had no funds to pay them. Itis highly likely if the sale had not completed
the Company would have ceased to trade and the employees made redundant It is estimated that the costs of
redundancy would have totalled approximately £72,489.

Whether efforts were made to consult with major creditors and the outcome of any consuftations
Aldermore Bank PLC {“Aldermore”)

LCR contacted Aldermore in regard to the Company’s financial position and presented the strategy for the
administration. Throughout discussions with the Purchaser it was necessary to engage with Aldermore in order to
monitor the Company’s invoicing and the Company’s ability to drawdown on its facility to pay critical suppliers.
Praetura Asset Finance (“Praetura”)

The offer received from the Purchaser of the Company's business and assets was on the basis that the finance
agreements that the Company held with Praetura were settled and the plant and machinery was free of any
encumbrances. As a result, it was necessary for LCR to liaise with Praetura in relfation to obtaining a settlement
figure for the agreements.

Reparo Finance Limited {“Reparo”}

LCR contacted Reparo in relation to a loan they provided to the Company to establish the security position.

HMRC

LCR liaised with HMRC in relation the enforcement action which was underway against the Company. A copy of
each NCI and the NOA was served on HMRC.



58

510

Water Sugpplier

LCR were required o liaise with the water supplier due to the threat of the disconnection of the water supply to the
Company. A copy of the second NCI and NOA was served on the water supplier.

Landlord

LCR Jiaised with the landlord of the Company’s trading premises in respect of the licence to occupy granted to the
purchaser of the Company's business and assets.

Trade and Expense Creditors

No trade or expense creditor was consulted during the pre-administration period by LCR,

It was considered that due to the increasing creditor pressure that consultation with the general body of creditors
was not appropriate. It was considered that fo do se could result in further enforcement action. This was likely to
have had an adverse impact on the likelihood of a going concem sale being achieved and may have put the

Company's assets at significant risk.

Why it was not appropriate to trade the business, and offer it for sale as a going concemn, during the
Administration

Trading the business in an administration followed by a sale of the business was considered, although this was
not considered to be the optimal process for the following reasons:

¢ The Company did not have sufficient free assets which could be used to cover trading losses;

e The Joint Administrators would have to ensure the relevant health & safety requirements were met and
would incur insurance casts in doing so;

s The continuing support of staff was uncertain. No funding to pay wages and salaries in a trading period
was available;

¢ Ongoing trading with no guarantee of a purchaser being found could have a significant adverse impact on
the position of creditors and also would result in increased administration costs in addition to the overheads
associated with ongoing trade;

« Trading the business weuld not guarantee an improved offer for the assets and may considerably
devalue the realisable value of the assets, in particular goodwill;

s There was no prospect of receiving adequate funding to trade the business; and

¢ Praetura had terminated the finance agreement with the Company and were threatening collection of
the assets subject to the finance agreement.

Details of requests made to potential funders to fund working capital requirements
As advised above, the Directors had introduced personal funds in order to attempt to ease the Company's cash flow
issues and increase the Company’s available working capital. In addition, a loan was obtained from Reparo Finance

Limited to support working capital and to assist cash flow.

Cash flows were prepared and requests made to Aldermore for funding over and above the Company’s facility.
Given the facility was already over-paid no further funding was available.



5.11

512

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

8.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

Details of registered charges and dates of creation
Date of creation Charge holder Type of charge Amount secured and assets charged

25 June 2014 Aldermore Debenture All property and undertaking of the Company.

Details of any acquisition of business assets from an insolvency practitioner

We confirm that the business, or business assets, of the Company were not acquired from an insolvency practitioner
within the 24 months prior to our appointment.

MARKETING OF THE BUSINESS AND ASSETS

Marketing a business is an important element in ensuring that the best available consideration is obtained for it
in the interests of the company's credilors as a whoale, arnid is a key faclor in providing reassurance to creditors
that the insolvency practitioner has acted with due regard for their interests. The particular nature of an insalvency
practifioner's position in these circumstances renders transparency in all dealings of primary importance. The
insolvency practitioner should advise the company that any marketing should conform o the marketing essentials
as set out in Statement of Insolvency Practices

Where there has been deviation from any of the marketing essentials, the Administrator is to explain how a
different strategy has delivered the best available outcome.

Following the initial meetings between the Directors and LCR to discuss the Company's financial position and it
becoming apparent that the Company was insolvent, the Directors advised that they had received an expression
of interest from an unconnected party, Sheffield Industrial Saws Limited {*the Purchaser”), who were interested
in purchasing the business and assets of the Company.

The offer received from the Purchaser for the business and assets was in excess of the valuation received from
independent agents, Walker Singleton Chartered Surveyors (“Walker Singleton”) who valued the physical assets
and Gibson Beooth Chartered Accountants {*Gibson Booth'} who valued the goodwill. The offer was made on the
basis that the Purchaser would be given a short period of exclusivity to allow them to complete the purchase.

The Directors have advised that they approached a number of third parties prior to our involvement but no offers
were forthcoming apart from the offer from the Purchaser. Management were not interested in putting an offer
forward to purchase the business.

It is considered that if we had not accepted the offer with the period of exclusivity we could not place any certainty
on a better offer being received, or a sale completing in the time frames available. The short term cash-flow
forecasts for the Company illustrated it would be unlikely the Company would have sufficient funds to pay wages
at the end of January. Without payment of the wages, it was inevitable that the Company would cease to trade.
The Purchaser committed to pay these wages. The Purchaser advised that although they would still make an
offer if the business was marketed, it would be a substantially reduced offer.

The Purchaser operates from the locality and advised if unable to agree terms with the landlord, they had capacity
to move the business into its current premises.

Itis considered extremely unlikely that any other competitors would have the specific set of circumstances which
appeared to make the Company attractive to the Purchaser. It is also questionable that they would have had the
funds available to complete a transaction where consideration is received on completion. Given the timescales



6.9

6.10

6.1

7.1

available, the previous marketing by the Company and the advice received, it was unlikely a better offer would
be recelved,

In sales of this nature it is standard practice to expect an element of the sale consideration to be payable on a
deferreq basis. This adds increased risk (of none payment) and cost to the administration (for monitoring and
pursuing payment). In this instance the offer was for the consideration to be paid in full on completion. Further,
the offer included a licence to occupy the current premises for 6 months, which could mitigate the claim in the
administration form the fandlord.

As advised above, we considered the offer from the Purchaser was in excess of the values likely achievable
through any further marketing. Especially given the creditors pressure and poor cash flow of the Company, which
significantly reduced the time available to market the business.

Given the circumstances of this case, we considered it appropriate to accept the offer from the Purchaser with
the period of exclusivity as it was considered fo be in the best interest of ali creditors.

VALUATION OF THE BUSINESS AND ASSETS
Details of valuers / advisors
Walker Singleton

The physical assets of the Company were reviewed by RICS registered independent agents and valuers, Walker
Singletan, further to a verbal instruction on 17 January 2018. Formal instructions setting out the requirements for the
valuation were provided on 26 January 2018. Walker Singleton was asked to prepare an indicative valuation report
setting out the Company's remaining business and assets. In addition, Walker Singleton was asked to assist the
proposed Joint Administrators in determining the methed of disposal that was likely to be in the best interests of
creditors as a whole.

Walker Singleton were made aware that a pre-packaged sale of the Company's business or assets was
contemplated, and as such the marketing essentials detailed in Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 (*SIP16") must
be complied with or if not explanations would need to be given to creditors as to why the offer was in the best
interests of creditors. Walker Singleton recommended acceptance of the offer without further marketing.

in accepting the instructions, Walker Singleton confirmed theirindependence to act in this matter and have confirmed
that they hold the requisite level of professional indemnity insurance. Furthermore, we have been advised that the
agents conducting the valuations have the appropriate level of experience, skill and competence to conduct the
valuations,

Cerberus Receivables Management (“CRM”)

Formal instructions were made to Cerberus Receivables Management (“CRM") on 29 January 2018 to assess the
Company’s remaining book debt ledger and to assess the prospect of recoverability and the value of any equity
position,

In accepting the instructions, CRM confirmed their independence fo act in this matter and have confirmed that they
hold the requisite leve! of professional indemnity insurance. Furthermore, we have been advised that the agents
conducting the valuations have the appropriate level of experience, skill and competence to conduct the valuations.

CRM recommended acceptance of the offer to maximise realisations from the Company's debtor ledger.



7.2

7.3

10

Gibson Booth Chartered Accountants (“Gibson Booth”)

Verbal instructions were made to Gibson Booth on 17 January 2018 to value the Company's Gocdwill position.
Formal writien instructions were sent on 22 January 2018.

In accepting the instructions, Gibson Booth confirmed that they have no real or perceived ethical difficulties in
accepting this instruction, that they are independent and that they carry adequate professional indemnity
insurance for the valuation and work performed.

Gibson Booth are regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants.

The valuations obtained of the business or the underlying assets

Book value
Category of asset Note {as per
accounts for
the year Market Value  Market Value Value
ended In-Situ Ex-Situ achieved
3111216) {note 1) {note 2)
£ £ £ £
Fixed charge assets
Goodwill 7.3 - 5,000.00 - 25,020.07
Book Debts 1.4 2586,035.00 - - -
Floating charge assets
Plant, Machinery and Equipment 7.5 87,287.00 $7,500.00 76,750.00 95,734.68
Stock & Work-in-Progress 7.6 163,211.00 19,000.00 12,700.00 10,929.82
TOTAL 506,533.00 116,500.00 89,450.00 131,684.57

Note 1: High Value — Assuming that all assets are sold together as a whole, in their existing location, as part of a
sale as a going concern,

Note 2: Low Value — also referred to as “Market Value Ex-Situ" {Assuming that assets are removed from their
current location, at the expense of the Purchaser, assuming that no reasonable marketing period).

Agents advised that a sale of the business as a going concem would in the circumstances of this case result in the
best possible outcome for the Company's creditors and therefore provided the “High” value noted above. The “Low”
value was provided as what the Joint Administrators could expect to achieve if a sale of the business was not possible
and the assets had to be sold on a piecemeal basis. Please note the low value does not include costs of sale, which
would be significant in this instance {e.g. rent, storage, insurance and security).

An explanation of the sale of the assets compared to those valuations

Goodwill

Gibson Booth provided a valuation report in respect of the Company's goodwill which was based a review of the
background of the business and an assessment of the Company's financial information and current market
conditions. The financial information provided by management included the full accounts for years ended 31
December 2016 and 31 December 2015, and the latest management infermation to 31 December 2017.

Gibson Booth advised that based on the current trend of the business, any economic benefit from future cash flows
is unlikely, however, acknowledged that the Company's trading style, history of the business, its customer base,
website, literature and expertise has some intrinsic value and advised that the fair value of the Goodwill to be £6,000.



74

75

7.6

1"

Gibson Booth also advised that any delay in resolving the position would have a negative effect on the potential
Goodwill value. Gibson Booth recommended that it would not be in creditors’ best interests to market the business
further, given the offer received.

The Purchaser offered £25,020.07 for the goodwill which Gibson Booth recommended for acceptance.
In accepting the instructions, Gibson Booth confirmed their independence to act in this matter.
Book Debts

Aldermore provided an invoice finance facility to the Company. At the date of my appointment, the Company had a
gross debtor ledger of c£68k of which cE36k was disapproved by Aldermore due to ageing and disputes. Aldermore
had approved funding for c£32k. The Company’s indebtedness to Aldermore totalled £34k.

CRM recommended accepting the offer, withaut further marketing, in order o maximise realisations from the debtor
ledger.

The Company's book debts have been explicitly excluded from the sale to the Purchaser. Aldermore has advised
that it is undertaking a debt collection process with assistance from the Purchaser. The Joint Administrators will
menitor the performance of book debt collections, particularly those debts that have been disapproved for funding
by Aldermore. It is considered that the realisation of the disapproved debts may result in a surplus being available
to the Company’s estate which may impact on the outcome for creditors.

Plant, Machinery and Equipment

Walker Singleton conducted a physical review of the Company’s plant, machinery and equipment on 23 January
2018.

In their valuation report, Walker Singleton advised that the principal assefs within the business were saw
manufacturing and sharpening machinery. The age range of the machinery ranged from mid-1380’s to 2012 with
the majority of machines being in the older category. Some of the machinery was in-house manufactured.

The machinery was subject to finance with Praetura Asset Finance who had issued a Notice of Termination and
were threatening to uplift the assets.

Walker Singleton advised that the equipment consisted principally of office furniture which had a nominal value
given its age and condition,

As detailed in the table above the offer received for the plant, machinery and equipment was at the high end of
the valuation provided by Walker Singleton and was recommended for acceptance.

Stock and Work-in-Progress (“WIP")

Walker Singleton conducted a review of the stock, raw materials and WIP of the Company, and provided high and
low valuations on the basis of an in-situ sale and forced exit sale ex-situ. Valuations were provided on this basis
pravided the estimated outcome in a pre-packaged sale scenario and a distressed sale on a break up basis. Walker
Singleton advised that a sale in the region of between £19,000 and £12,700 would represent fair value for this
category of asset. Due to the Company being unable to source a supply of steel, the Company is unable to complete
the work in relation to the WIP. In these circumstances the value of the WIP was considered nominal. The offer
received for the purchase of the stock and WIP was £10,929.82 which Walker Singleton subsequently recommended
for acceptance.



78

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.3

8.4
8.5

8.6

8.7

9.1

12

Although the offer for this category of asset was lower than the valuation the overall offer was significantly higher
and therefore was recommended for acceptance.

If no valuation has been obtained, the reason for not having done so and how the administrator was satisfied
as to the value of the assets.

Valuations were oblained for all assets.

THE TRANSACTION

On 2 February 2018, immediately following the appointment of the Joint Administrators, a sale of the Company’s
business and assets was concluded to Sheffield Industrial Saws Limited for the sum of £150,000. As part of the

agreement, a payment of £18,315.43 was deducted to cover staff wages up to the end of January.

The transaction has been apportioned as follows:

£
Sale Consideration 150,000.00
Less: Wages paid by the Purchaser (18,315.43)

Amount received by the Joint Administratars  131,684.57

The sale consideration received by the Joint Administrator's has been apportioned as follows:

£
Assets Specifically Pledged
Goodwill 25,020.07
Assets Not Specifically Pledged
Stock & WIP 10,929.82
Plant, Machinery and Equipment 95,734.68
131,684.57

The sum of £42,000 plus VAT has been paid to Practura in relation fo the settlement of the finance agreements held
with the Company in respect of the Plant and Machinery. This was paid out of the consideration received from the
Purchaser.

The Company's Book debts have been excluded from the sale to the Purchaser.

In accordance with the sale agreement, the consideration was paid in full on completion.

All employees of the business have been transferred under the relevant TUPE regulations to the Purchaser. The
TUPE liability has been estimated at approximately £72,489.

In addition to the above, a six month licence granted to the Purchaser to occupy the Company's trading premises.
A licence fee for the six month period totalling £19,000 has been received in full. It has been agreed by the
Administrators with the Landlord that payment will be made in advance on a monthly basis.

STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

The Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the objective of:

(a) Rescuing the Company as a going concem, or {if this cannot be achieved)



9.2

9.3

94

9.5

96

13

{b) Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company
were wound up {without first being in administration), or {if {2} and (b) cannot be achieved)

{c) Realising property in order to make a distribution to cne or more secured or preferential creditors.

As mentioned previously, we are obliged to perform our functions in the interests of the Company’s creditors as
a whole and, where the objective of the Administration is to realise property in order to make a distribution to
secured or preferential creditors, we have a duty not to unnecessarily harm the interests of the creditors as a
whole.

In this instance, objective (a) is not possible to be achieved given the level of historic liabilities and realisaticns
anticipated.

We consider that objective (b) may be achievable for the following reasons:

¢ Avalue has been extracted from the Company's goodwill;
« The transfer of employees has resulted in the mitigaticn of employee claims on redundancy; and
*  Continuity of trade will result in enhanced realisations from the debtor book.

In the event that objective {b) cannot be achieved, we consider that objective (¢} can be achieved as goodwill
realisations will be available to distribute to Aldermore under the terms of its fixed charge security in the event of a
shortfall from the book debts.

We confirm that, in our opinion, the transaction will enable the statutory purpose to be achieved and that the sale
price achieved was the best reasonably obtainable in ali the circumstances.



Creditor’s Election to Opt Out

14

APPENDIX B
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
Rule 1.38

Insert court or In the: LEEDS DISTRICT | No: 104 OF 2018
Proceedings REGISTRY OF THE HIGH
COURT
Insert full name | Re: ATKINSON-WALKER (SAWS) LIMITED (iN ADMINISTRATION)
Previous
Name:
Registered 00229203
No:
Address of 1 Cotton Mill, Sheffield, S3 8RU
Company
a)Insert full 1, {a)
name and
address of
creditor making
the election

A creditor of the above Company, elect to opt out of receiving documents.

| acknowledge that I shall remain an opted-out creditor for the duration of these and any following
proceedings unless and until | elect in writing to revoke my opt out.

| acknowledge that | shall continue to receive:

o all documents that the Insolvency Act 1886 ar the court requires to be delivered fo all creditors;
» notice of any change in the office-holder cr their contact details; and

» notice of any distributions applicable to me.

a)Insert name and

address of office holder
to whom you will deliver

this notice

(b)

SEAN WILLIAMS AND RICHARD PINDER OF LEONARD

CURTIS,
36 PARK ROW, LEEDS, LS1 5JL

*This form can be be

Authenticated for

submission by email
by entering your name

and email address

and sending the form
as an attachment from

an email address

which clearly identifies

you.

Signed / Authenticated*

Date

Name (BLOCK LETTERS)

Relationship to Creditor




15

APPENDIX C
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Rule 1.38
Creditor’s Election to Opt Out - Revocation

insert court or In the: LEEDS DISTRICT | No: 104 OF 2018
Proceedings REGISTRY OF THE HIGH
COURT
Insert full name | Re: ATKINSON-WALKER (SAWS) LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
Previous
Name:
Registered 00229203
No:
Address of 1 Cotton Mill, Sheffield, S3 8RU
Company
b}Insert full 1, (a)
name and
address of
creditor making

the request

a creditor of the above Company, REVOKE my election to opt out elect to apt out of receiving documents.

¢)insert name and (b) SEAN WILLIAMS AND RICHARD PINDER OF LEONARD
address of office holder CURTIS,

to whom you wilt deliver 36 PARK ROW, LEEDS, LS1 5JL

this notice

*This form can be Signed / Authenticated*

Authenticated for

submission by email Date

by entering your name

and email address Name (BLOCK LETTERS}

and sending the form
as an attachment from
an emaif address
which clearly identifies
you.

Relationship to Creditor




16

APPENDIX D
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Rule 1.50
Notice of General Use of Website to Deliver Documents

In the: LEEDS DISTRICT REGISTRY | No: 104 OF 2018
OF THE HIGH COURT
Re: ATKINSON-WALKER (SAWS) LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Previous Name:
Registered No: 00229203

Address of | 1 Cotton Mill, Sheffield, S3 8RU
Company

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT Sean Williams and Richard Pinder intend to deliver all future documents in this case (other
than those listed below) to a website. The documents will be made available for viewing and downloading to the website without
any further notice to you. The details of the website are:

Address of website: https:fleonardcurtis.insolvencydata.co.uk (“the Website")

Password / KeyCode: G7Y8X5JY

The Joint Administrators are not obliged to deliver any documents to you (other than those listed below) unless they are
requested to do so by you. You may, at any time, request a hard copy of any or all of the following:

- All documents currently available for viewing on the Website;
- All future documents which may be made available on the Website

Such requests should be made to the Joint Administrators at:

Telephone number: 0113 323 8880
Email address: recovery@leonardcurtis.co.uk
Postal address: Leonarg Curtis, 36 Park Row, Leeds LS1 5JL

This Notice does not apply to the delivery of the following documents:

i A document for which personal delivery is required;

i A notice under Rule 14.29 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 of an
intention to declare a dividend; and

il A document which is nct delivered generally

All documents and information made available via the website will remain on the website for at least two months after the
conclusion of the Administration.

Dated 8 February 2018 z :

DIGNEA oot e
SEAN WILLIAMS
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR



Atkinson-Walker (Saws) Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX K
Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016

Rule 3.39

Notice of an Invitation to Creditors to Form a Creditors’ Committee

In the: RIGH COURT OF JUSTICE No: 104 OF 2018
CHANCERY DIVISION
LEEDS DISTRICT REGISTRY

Re; ATKINSON-WALKER (SAWS) LIMITED {IN ADMINISTRATION)

Previous Name: N/A

Registered No: 00229203

Address of 1 Cotton Mill, Sheffield, $3 8RU

Company

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, IN ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 57 OF SCHEDULE B TO THE
INSOLVENCY ACT 1986, RULE 3.39 AND PART 17 OF THE INSOLVENCY (ENGLAND AND WALES) RULES
2016, THAT creditors are invited to decide whether to form a creditors’ committee should be established if sufficient
creditors are willing to be members of that committee. Sean Williams and Richard Pinder invite creditors to put
forward their nominations for membership of the committee. Such nominations must be received by the date specified
in this notice. The Joint Administrators can only accept nominations if they are satisfied as to the creditors’ eligibility
under Rule 17.4 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016.

Nominations must be received by: 9 March 2018
and should be delivered to: Sean Williams and Richard Pinder

Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street
Spinningfields

Manchester

M3 3BZ

Tel: 0161 831 9999
Email:recovery@Ileonardcurtis.co.uk

Signed: i S Dated: 23 February 2018

Creditors are referred to section 1.18 of this report for a link to guidance for creditors as to the roles,
duties and responsibilities of members of creditors” committees.

Joint Administrators” Report and Proposals
23 February 2018




